=)
=
=
=

MINESRE OANASEIE©
{

SEEDER
e -

PRECISION SUPER

(LZ0z/Lzi8 nay)

8860NVIN



TO THE DEALER:

Assembly and proper installation of this product is the responsibility of the Woods® dealer. Read manual instructions
and safety rules. Make sure all items on the Dealer's Pre-Delivery and Delivery Check Lists in the Operator's Manual
are completed before releasing equipment to the owner.

The dealer must complete the online Product Registration form at the Woods Dealer Website which certifies that
all Dealer Check List items have been completed. Dealers can register all Woods product at
dealer. WoodsEquipment.com under Product Registration.

Failure to register the product does not diminish customer’s warranty rights.

TO THE OWNER:

Read this manual before operating your Woods equipment. The information presented will prepare you to do a better and
safer job. Keep this manual handy for ready reference. Require all operators to read this manual carefully and become
acquainted with all adjustment and operating procedures before attempting to operate. Replacement manuals can be
obtained from your dealer. To locate your nearest dealer, check the Dealer Locator at www.WoodsEquipment.com, or in
the United States and Canada call 1-800-319-6637.

The equipment you have purchased has been carefully engineered and manufactured to provide dependable and
satisfactory use. Like all mechanical products, it will require cleaning and upkeep. Lubricate the unit as specified.
Observe all safety information in this manual and safety decals on the equipment.

For service, your authorized Woods dealer has trained mechanics, genuine Woods service parts, and the necessary
tools and equipment to handle all your needs.

Use only genuine Woods service parts. Substitute parts will void the warranty and may not meet standards required for
safe and satisfactory operation. Record the model number and serial number of your equipment in the spaces
provided:

Model: Date of Purchase:

Serial Number: (see Safety Decal section for location)

Provide this information to your dealer to obtain correct repair parts.

Throughout this manual, the term NOTICE is used to indicate that failure to observe can cause damage to equipment.
The terms CAUTION, WARNING, and DANGER are used in conjunction with the Safety-Alert Symbol (a triangle with
an exclamation mark) to indicate the degree of hazard for items of personal safety.
This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential physical
A injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid
possible injury or death.

Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, will result in death
A DANGER or serious injury.

A WARNING indicaﬁes a hrazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death
or serious injury.

A CAUTION Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor
or moderate injury.

m:}f?qg.;?g; Is used to address practices not related to physical injury.
NOTE Indicates helpful information. ALITEC"™
CENTRAL FABRICATORS -
GANNON*“

WorssS WAIN-ROY*
2o PRI WOODS*®

2 Introduction T




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRIODMFCTHON ..o i s s o B s i o 2
SRECIEICATIE . oo i fiie i s B s i s e o i e e s i B 4
GENERAL INFORMATION ... .. .o a i i i tia s i s i ie s s 4

BBEETEY v o oausior g im0, A i e 5
SAEETYIRLIEES oo v i e i s sy o ial v oo s 58 sy g i &

TRAIMINES?, oo o i e g s, s sron o ot 5
PREPARATION . .. et e 5
ERERBTEOMN = 1o conini oot a8 ot 8 08 A, L B 5
TRANSPORTATION oty e s i Vi S i &
MAINTENANGE e s iy G st it e i e i &
T T 7
SAFETY & INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS. . . ..ot b e e 8
OPERBTIOIN - oo e e i s 85050 5 e o 11
EIPERBT RN i soomess v snems i s i o, B e, s i i 1
ATTACHING GROUND SEEDER TO TRACTOR . .. ... ... ... 13
HITCHING PRECISION SUPER SEEDER TO TRACTOR. ... ... ..... 14
PRECISION SUPER SEEDER ATTITUDE ADJUSTMENT. ... . ... ... 15
SAMPLE SEED RATE CHARTS .. oo iuoviiieiiiiivea s oo 19
CALIBRATION FORMULA . ... .. .o iiiiiiiiiiiinicnsiaians 26
TRANSPORTATION . ... ..iininiiiiiie it i v e s i 27
PRE-OPERATICN CHECKLIST . ... ... cooiiiiiiiiiiiaiiini s 27
OWNERSERVICE ...........ccuiniuiun i sasas s an s sms o smnssananans 28
EANER BERVIEE: .o siense mm s e sxpssg som st e om0 28
TIGHTENING CULTIPACKER WHEELASSEMBLY . .. ... ... ........28
REMOVING CULTIPACKER SHAFT FROM FRAME . . ... ............ 28
LUBRICATION INFORMATION. .. .. ... o oo iciai 28
SERMICING TIRES BARELY. covriein codniyandiey i e i st 29
RIS oo i s e B i A T M A P S R B 30

ARBTG5 i B i e e 3

ASEEMBIY onen vauimi i e s e o R e i A R R 31
DEALER SET-UPINSTRUCTIONS .. ... ... ... oiiiiiiiiiiniin.. |
OPTIONMALACCESSORIES ... ... i 31
DEAIER CHEGK LIBTS: .« ccvcsennsssporsnssioissmenpgsos paes 38

PR TS NN, . o s s o w ik im0 W s S A A ar

APPENDIX . - e e i v s s e i kW S A A 63
BOLT TORGUE CHART . . i ia e 63
BOLT SIZE CHART & ABBREVIATIONS . .. .. ... i 64

T D B e o A e N i ar C rda G i 65

REPAIR PARTS WARRANTY. ... ... ... ittt iessasn i tsnas s sansanss 66

PRODUCTWARRANTY ....... . it iii s esnarasanasasassssassasanssansnnss 67

This Operator's Manual should be regarded as part of the machine.
Suppliers of both new and second-hand machines must make sure
that this manual is provided with the machine.

Si no lee Ingles, pida ayuda a
alguien que si lo lee para que le
traduzca las medidas de seguridad.

. ILEA EL INSTRUCTIVO!
o

(Rev. 7/12/2019)

MANOIES (11/5/2012) ln trOdUCHOH 3




SPECIFICATIONS

Working Width

Overall Width (Maximum Configuration)
Spike Roller Pins

Mo. of Roller Pins (Front and Rear)
Front roller Positions

Front Disc Angle
Roller Diameter (Front and Rear)
Disc Diameter (Mumber)

PS5548

49.25"

61.25"

1/2" x 1-3/4"

256

0-20°

{7 positions)
0°,8°,12°17°,23°
8.6"

16" notched (8)

12" x 1-3/4"

320

0-20°

(8 positions)
0°,6°,10°,14°,18°
8.6"

16" notched (8)

PS572

72"

84"

172" x 1-3/4"

384

0-19°

(9 positions)
0°,5°,8°,11°,15°
8.6"

18" notched (10)

PS584

84"

g6"

172" x 1-3/4"
448

0-17°

(9 positions)
07.4°,6°,10°,13°
8.6"

18" notched (12)

Disc Spacing 7.5" L 7.5" 7.5"

Hitch Catl, Il Cat I, Il Catl, 1l Catl, 1l
Quick Hitch compatible Y Y Y Y

Tractor HP Requirement 25-45 hp 30-65 hp 35-85 hp 40-125 hp
Weight - Studded Roller, Primary Box 779 Ibs. 861 lbs. 1132 Ibs. 1249 |bs.
Weight - Hunting Editions (Disc, Primary Box, 1079 Ibs. 1208 Ibs. 1550 Ibs. 1747 |bs
Legume Box, Cast Iron Cultipacker)

Weight - All Boxes with Seed 1668 Ibs. 1922 Ibs. 2389 Ibs. 2711 Ibs.
Weight - Hunting Editions (Disc, Primary Box, 968 Ibs. 1064 Ibs. 1369 Ibs. 1535 |bs.
Legume Box, Nylon Cultipacker)

Primary Seedbox Capacity (bu) 4 5 6 7

Legume Seedbox Capacity (bu) 1 1.25 1.5 1.75
Mative Seedbox Capacity (bu) 5 6.25 7.5 8.75
Seedcups/Picker wheels 7 8 10 12
Cultipacker Diameter (Number) 9" (22) a" (26) 8" (32) 8" (37)
Calibration Tray Standard Standard Standard Standard
Seed Distribution Method Broadcast drop Broadcastdrop Broadcast drop Broadcast drop

with wind deflec-

tor tray

with wind deflec- with wind deflec- with wind
tor tray tor tray deflector tray

GENERAL INFORMATION

The purpose of this manual is to assist you in operating
and maintaining your Precision Super Seeder. Read it
carefully. It fumishes information and instructions that
will help you achieve years of dependable perfor-
mance. These instructions have been compiled from
extensive field experience and engineering data. Some
information may be general in nature due to unknown
and varying operating conditions. However, through
experience and these instructions, you should be able
to develop procedures suitable to your particular situa-
tion.

The illustrations and data used in this manual were cur-
rent at the time of printing but, due to possible inline
production changes, your machine may vary slightly in

detail. We reserve the right to redesign and change the
machines as may be necessary without notification.

A WARNING

B Precision Super Seeder should never be oper-
ated with any safety shielding removed.

Throughout this manual, references are made to right
and left direction. These are determined by standing
behind the equipment facing the direction of forward
travel.

4 Introduction

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)




SAFETY RULES
A\  ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

Safety is a primary concemn in the design and
manufacture of our products. Unfortunately, our
efforts to provide safe eguipment can be wiped
out by an operator’s single careless act.

In addition to the design and configuration of
equipment, hazard control and accident preven-
tion are dependent upon the awareness, con-
cern, prudence, and proper training of personnel
involved in the operation, transport, mainte-
nance, and storage of equipment.

It has been said, “The best safety device is an
informed, careful operator.” We ask you to be
that kind of operator.

TRAINING

B Safety instructions are important! Read all
attachment and power unit manuals; follow all
safety rules and safety decal information. (Replace-
ment manuals and safety decals are available from
your dealer. To locate your nearest dealer, check
the Dealer Locator at www.WoodsEquipment.com,
or in the United States and Canada call 1-800-319-
6637.) Failure to follow instructions or safety rules
can result in serious injury or death.

B If you do not understand any part of this manual
and need assistance, see your dealer.

B Know your controls and how to stop engine and
attachment quickly in an emergency.

B Operators must be instructed in and be capable
of the safe operation of the equipment, its attach-
ments, and all controls. Do not allow anyone to
operate this equipment without proper instructions.

B Never allow children or untrained persons to
operate equipment.

PREPARATION

B Check that all hardware is properly installed.
Always tighten to torque chart specifications
unless instructed otherwise in this manual.

B Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing
to avoid getting caught in moving parts. Wear
sturdy, rough-soled work shoes and protective
equipment for eyes, hair, hands, hearing, and head;
and respirator or filter mask where appropriate.

B Make sure attachment is properly secured,
adjusted, and in good operating condition.

B Make sure all safety decals are installed.
Replace if damaged. (See Safety Decals section for
location.)

B A minimum 20% of tractor and equipment
weight must be on the tractor front wheels when
attachments are in transport position. Without this
weight, front tractor wheels could raise up result-
ing in loss of steering. The weight may be attained
with front wheel weights, ballast in tires, front trac-
tor weights or front loader. Weigh the tractor and
equipment. Do not estimate.

OPERATION

B Keep bystanders away from equipment.

® Do not operate or transport equipment while
under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

H Install Lighting Kit 604387 when this equipment
obscures the tractor’s tail lamps or stop lamps.

B Operate only in daylight or good artificial light.

B Keep hands, feet, hair, and clothing away from
equipment while engine is running. Stay clear of all
moving parts.

B Always comply with all state and local lighting
and marking requirements.

B Never allow riders on power unit or attachment.

B Power unit must be equipped with ROPS or
ROPS cab and seat belt. Keep seat belt securely
fastened. Falling off power unit can result in death
from being run over or crushed. Keep foldable
ROPS system in “locked up” position at all times.

B Always sit in power unit seat when operating
controls or starting engine. Securely fasten seat
belt, place transmission in neutral, engage brake,
and ensure all other controls are disengaged
before starting power unit engine.

B Look down and to the rear and make sure area
is clear before traveling in reverse.

® Do not operate seeder in reverse.

B Use extreme care when working close to fences,
ditches, other obstructions, or on hillsides.

# Do not operate or transport on steep slopes.

® Do not stop, start, or change directions sud-
denly on slopes.

B Use extreme care and reduce ground speed on
slopes and rough terrain.

B Watch for hidden hazards on the terrain during
operation.

B Stop power unit and equipment immediately
upon striking an obstruction. Turn off engine,
remove key, inspect, and repair any damage before

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
P5548-72 Safety Rules (11/5/2012)

resuming operation.
Safety 5




SAFETY RULES
4\ ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

TRANSPORTATION

B The maximum travel speed is the lesser of

» The limit of the road conditions;
» The maximum specified ground speed:;

B For towing operations as indicated in
the operator’s manual or SIS;

B For the towed vehicle as indicated in its
operator’s manual, SIS, or information
sign;

B The maximum ground speed of the towed equip-
ment combination shall be limited to the lowest
specified ground speed of any of the towed

machines. This speed is the ground speed limita-
tion.

EXAMPLE: If the tractor is capable of 40 km/h,
the first implement has a SIS for 30 km/h, and the
last implement's operator’'s manual states its spec-
ified ground speed is 25 km/h, the towed equip-
ment combination ground speed limitation is 25
km/h.

B Use additional caution and reduce speed when
under adverse surface conditions, turning, or on
inclines.

B A minimum 20% of tractor and equipment
weight must be on the tractor front wheels when
attachments are in transport position. Without this
weight, front tractor wheels could raise up result-
ing in loss of steering. The weight may be attained
with front wheel weights, ballast in tires, front trac-
tor weights or front loader. Weigh the tractor and
equipment. Do not estimate.

B Do not operate or transport on steep slopes.
Refer to tractor manual for proper ballasting and
slope recommendations.

B Do not operate or transport equipment while
under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

B Always comply with all state and local lighting
and marking requirements. Turn on flashing warn-
ing lights whenever traveling on a public roadway.

B Never allow riders on power unit or attachment.

B Install Lighting Kit 604387 when this equipment
obscures the tractor’s tail lamps or stop lamps.

B Always raise unit and install transport lock
before transporting. Leak down or failure of
mechanical or hydraulic system can cause equip-
ment to drop.

B Always attach safety chain to tractor drawbar
when transporting unit.

B The maximum transport speed for this machine
is 20 mph (30 km/h). Regardless of the maximum
speed capability of the towing tractor, do not
exceed the implement’s maximum transport speed.
Doing so could result in:

* Loss of control of the implement and tractor
* Reduced or no ability to stop during braking
* Implement tire failure

* Damage to the implement or its components.

MAINTENANCE

B Before dismounting power unit or performing
any service or maintenance, follow these steps:
disengage power to equipment, lower the 3-point
hitch and all raised components to the ground,
operate valve levers to release any hydraulic pres-
sure, set parking brake, stop engine, remove key,
and unfasten seat belt.

B NEVER GO UNDERNEATH EQUIPMENT. Never
place any part of the body underneath equipment
or between moveable parts even when the engine
has been turned off. Hydraulic system leak-down,
hydraulic system failures, mechanical failures, or
movement of control levers can cause equipment
to drop or rotate unexpectedly and cause severe
injury or death.

+ Service work does not require going under-
neath.
* Read Operator's Manual for service instruc-
tions or have service performed by a qualified
dealer.

B Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing
to avoid getting caught in moving parts. Wear
sturdy, rough-soled work shoes and protective
equipment for eyes, hair, hands, hearing, and head;
and respirator or filter mask where appropriate.

B Make sure attachment is properly secured,
adjusted, and in good operating condition.

B Keep all persons away from operator control
area while performing adjustments, service, or
maintenance.

H Tighten all bolts, nuts, and screws to torque
chart specifications. Check that all cotter pins are
installed securely to ensure equipment is in a safe
condition before putting unit into service.

B Make sure all safety decals are installed.
Replace if damaged. (See Safety Decals section for
location.)

6 Safety

(Rev. 8/27/2021)
PSS48-72 Safety Rules (11/5/2012)




SAFETY RULES
A\  ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

STORAGE

B Block equipment securely for storage.

B Keep children and bystanders away from stor-
age area.

P5548-72 Safety Rules (11/5/2012) Sa fe ty 7




SAFETY & INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS

A ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!
Replace Immediately If Damaged!

BE CAREFUL!

Use a clean, damp cloth to clean
safety decals.

Avoid spraying too close to decals
when using a pressure washer;
high-pressure water can enter
through very small scratches or
under edges of decals causing
them to peel or come off.

Replacement safety decals can be
ordered free from your Woods
dealer. To locate your nearest
dealer, check the Dealer Locator at
www.WoodsEquipment.com, or in
the United States and Canada call
1-800-319-6637.

(Safely Decals conlinued on next page)

(Rewv. 82772021}
MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)




SAFETY & INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS
ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A
Replace Immediately If Damaged!

{Safety Decals conlinued from previous page)
1-PN 55121 2 -PN 1003751

AWARNING _

CRUSHING AND PINCHING HAZARD
u Be extremely careful handling various parts of
the machine. They are heavy and hands, fingers,
feet, and other body parts could be crushed or i
pinched between tractor and implement.
® Operate tractor controls from tractor seat only.
= Do not stand between tractor and implement

FALLING OFF CAN RESULT IN BEING RUN OVER.

m Tractor must be equipped with BOPS [or ROPS CAR) and
n saal ball. Kasp foldabile ROFS systants in “locked ug”

- position at all times.

__ W Buckle Upl Keep seat bett securely fasbened.
ﬁ ® Allow no riders,

RAISED IMPLEMENT CAN DROP AND CRUSH.

W Mever go underneath raised implement which can drop
fram saquigmant ar rctar 3-point hitch hydraulic bak
s,y system fallures, mo t of control

il levirs of mechamical Bnkage Tailires.

W Service work does not require going underneath
o

implement. Read manual instructions.

FALLING OFF OR GOING UNDERNEATH IMPLEMENT
CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

e when tractor is in gear.
m Make sure parking brake is engaged before
going between tractor and implement.
3-PN 55122 u Stand clear of machine while in operation or
when it is being raised or lowered.
A WARNIN G FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN
TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH: SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. 1003751
u Read Operator's Manual before oparating, servicing or e e L B e o N M ey |
repairing equipmant. Follow all safety rules and
instructions. (Manuals are available from dealer or call 4 - PN 15502 5 -PN 18868

1-800-315-863T.)
u Oparate from tractor seat onky.
e s B A WARNING & DANGER
L] :qr:lal:';l.l:r children or untrained persons to operate ROTATING COMPONENTS SHI ELD M ISSI N G |

= Newvar allow riders. Do not operate without cover in place. i

u Keep bystanders away from equipment during operation. Lock and Listen for rotation. Do Aot Do NDT UPERATE
® Koep all shields In place and in good conditlon. open cover until all components have PUT SHIELD ON |
u Do not transport towed or semi-mounted units over 20 stopped. s
mph_ __________________________
COMNTACT WITH ROTATING PARTS
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN
RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH. . _ CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY.
7 - Serial Number Plate 8 - PN 1034504
Model #
Serial # — . -
TO SERVICE COMPONENTS GUARDED BY SHIELDS:
i If required by state and local
(BAR CODE) i | = Remave knos. ‘ot i ;
| = Litt ehield for aceess to service companents. lighting and marking nguIi!tanS,
w Return knob to original location for slorage contact your dealer to obtain an
during service li it
= Reverse procedure before returning unit to MEBSFDF}I‘ . = —
operation. L]

(Safety Decals continued on next page)

MANDES (11/5/2012) Safe ty 9




SAFETY & INSTRUCTIONAL DECALS

A ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!
Replace Immediately If Damaged!

{Safety Decals conlinued from previous page)

12 - PN W19924

[

HIGH-PRESSURE HYDRAULIC OIL LEAKS CAN PENETRATE
SKIN RESULTING IN SERIOUS INJURY, GANGREME OR DEATH.

B Check for leaks with cardboard; never use hand.

® Bafore loosening fittings: lower load, release pressure, and be
sure oil s coal,

B Consult physician immediately if skin penetration occurs,

13 - PN 614738

Do not exceed this smplement's maximum  Transport only with a properly ballasied
transpor speed of X2 kmih {20 mph). tresctor and & properly anached tow chain,
Exceeding this 5 may result in bass of Do ek eranspant with & motor vahicls.
conbrod dusing transpart or braking and Redwoe speed and use additional caution
sarivu injury af death, il o inclimes, Towing under v
surlace conditions, and furnéng. SeTIE

14 - PN 614737

TO AVOID INJURY INSTALL CYLINDER LOCKUP(S)
BEFORE TRANSPORTING OR SERVICING MACHINE

G14TET

15 - Certified Jack Label

s .

STATIC CAPACITY: 2000 L8S
CYNAMIC CAPACITY: 1200 LBS
SIDETORCUE CLASS: CLASS IV
MANUFACTURER ID: M

SERIAL & 0RO

o -

16 - PN 1006348

A WARNING EAZARD

RELEASE ALL AIR PRESSURE BEEFORE LOOSENING BOLTS. %
FAILURE TO DO 50 COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH, 2
MAX. SPEED: 20 MPH, MAX, WEIGHT: 4000 LBS., MAX. AIR PRESSURE: 40 P31,

10 - PN W5669

ROTATION

11 - PN 12777

ROTATION

6 - PN 24611
Slow Moving Vehicle

17 - PN 20106
Red Reflector 2 x 4.5
(PSS48 & PSS60 seeders)

PN 57123
Red Reflector 2 x 9
(PS572 & P5584 seeders)

18 - PN 611520

19 - PN 611521 - SIS 30 KM/H

20 - PN 24611 - Slow Moving Vehicle

10 Safety

(Rewv. 82772021}
MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)




OPERATION

The operator is responsible for the safe operation of
this seeder. The operator must be properly trained.
Operators should be familiar with the equipment, the
tractor, and all safety practices before starting opera-
tion. Read the safety rules and safety decals on page 5
through page 9.

Recommended tractor ground speed is from 2 to &
mph.

&\ WARNING

B Power unit must be equipped with Roll Over
Protection System (ROPS) or ROPS cab and seat
belt. Keep seat belt securely fastened. Falling off
power unit can result in death from being run over
or crushed. Keep foldable ROPS system in “locked
up” position at all times.

m Never allow children or untrained persons to
operate equipment.

B Keep bystanders away from equipment.

B Keep hands, feet, hair, and clothing away from
equipment while engine is running. Stay clear of all
moving parts.

A cAUTION

B Stop power unit and equipment immediately
upon striking an obstruction. Turn off engine, set
parking brake, remove key, inspect, and repair any
damage before resuming operation.

B Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing
to avoid getting caught in moving parts. Wear
sturdy, rough-soled work shoes and protective
equipment for eyes, hair, hands, hearing, and head;
and respirator or filter mask where appropriate.

Precision Super Seeder
Ground Tool Operation

The Precision Super Seeder is an excellent turf recon-
diticning tool, primary seeder, food plot and conserva-
tion seeder. Its ground penetration promotes a healthy
root system by allowing water, air, and sunlight to enter
the roots.

Front Rollers

When the front rollers are straight (Figure 1) and the
seeder is pulled forward, the large front pins will pene-
trate the soil in a straight pushing action, and little dis-
turbance is caused to the turf.

Jl

I I

4th Hole i

From Back __:__ :EE_!
Véa ¥ —  cp7ost

Figure 1. Front Roller in Straight Position - Top View
(mast plates hidden for picture clarity) (72" Seeder
Shown)

The front rollers can be angled to promote a more
aggressive tearing action of the turf. The more the
angle, the more tearing action is applied by the front
roller pins. For severe turf conditions, the maximum
angle position may be desired (Figure 2).

. L

!
.; "
) T= (e

I

?‘r,?_f- “-a,,q:hi'r.! J_F,,E
i

Ha8" max position -

% .-,rc_i co7952
" max position /L 26.88 72" & 84" max position

Sk

Figure 2. Maximum Front Roller Position - Top View
(mast plates hidden for picture clarity) (72" Seeder
Shown)

(Rev. 7/30/2013)
MAMNDO9EE (11/5/2012)

Operation 11




Front Disc

The front disc tool can be used to prepare a seedbed
without the need for a separate disc or tillage tool used
ahead of time. When the discs are straight, the seeder
has little soil disturbance. When the discs are angled
fully backward, there is maximum soil disturbance and
the seedbed can be prepared usually in one or two
passes. The disc has four angled positions to provide
an array of soil penetration depths and seedbed prepa-
ration.

4

I

CD7853

Figure 3. Disc in Straight Position (mast plates hidden
for picture clarity) (72" Seeder Shown)

i

o

| ?"{15___

I r 1& {”} & GDTQEIl*

Figure 4. Disc in Angled Position {mast plates hidden
for picture clarity) (72" Seeder Shown)

IMPORTANT

B Do not operate seeder in reverse. Operating
seeder in reverse may result in damage to seed
boxes and chain drive system.

L
bkl
T

beadall

Chain Drive Disconnect

The Precision Super Seeder seed boxes can be
engaged or disengaged so that any one seed box or all
seed boxes can be operative or inoperative. See Fig-
ures 5 and 20 for disconnect locations. It is not recom-
mended to run the plastic seed cup assemblies without
seed being metered.

It may be necessary to make several passes with the
ground engaging tools before planting seed. Disengag-
ing the seed box chain drive will allow the soil bed to be
prepared without planting seed or running the plastic
seed cup assemblies in a dry state.

s Sy Ty e

Figure 5. Chain Drive Disconnect

Rear Roller

The rear roller firms and presses soil kicked up by the
front tillage tool. This creates a uniform seedbed with
the loose soil necessary for ensuring proper seed ger-
mination. See Figure 17.

When the situation permits, making a second pass 90-
degrees to the first is an effective way for the roller pins
to penetrate areas where uneven soil conditions exist.

In extremely compacted soil conditions, add extra
weight to the seeder to help the roller pins penetrate
the turf and soil sufficiently.

Operation

The power for operating the seeder comes from con-
tact between the seeder rear roller and the turf.

Know how to stop the tractor and seeder quickly in an
emergency.

Survey the area to be worked and remove any obstruc-
tions that may affect the performance of the equipment.

12 Operation

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMND9EE (11/5/2012)




Tractor Stability

A WARNING

B A minimum 20% of tractor and equipment
weight must be on the tractor front wheels when
attachments are in transport position. Without this
weight, front tractor wheels could raise up result-
ing in loss of steering. The weight may be attained
with front wheel weights, ballast in tires, front trac-
tor weights or front loader. Weigh the tractor and
equipment. Do not estimate.

Figure 6. Tractor Stability

ATTACHING PRECISION SUPER SEEDER
TO TRACTOR (3-POINT HITCH)

NOTE: The Precision Super Seeder is designed for
use on Category | and Il, 3-point hitch tractors. See
page 4 for specifications.

NOTE: For Category Il fixed hitch usage, remove
Quick Hitch 3/4" bolt, nut and sleeve to prevent dam-
age to tractor's 3-point top link.

1. Attach the tractor's lower lift arms to the seeder
and secure with mounting pins and klik pins. See
Figure 7, 8 and 9.

2. Attach the tractor's top link to the mast plates of the
seeder. For controlled depth of tillage, use the
fixed-pin location above the quick hitch bushing.
See Figure 7, 8 and 9.

3. To enable the seeder to follow the contours of
uneven ground, install the tractor's top link in the
long slot in the top of the mast plates. For proper
float (up and down) the top link pin should be
centered in the slot (recommended for beginners).

4. For quick hitch use, install the available quick hitch
bushings. The seeder will not float with a quick
hitch installed.

5. Adjust the lower lift arm anti-sway device to
prevent excessive side-to-side movement of the
seeder.

NOTE: The seeder can be operated in a float or fixed
3-point hitch position. For beginning usage, the float
position is recommended. See Figure 7.

NOTE: An optional Quick Hitch Bushing, P/N 1002012
is available.

CAT Il /

Float

Remove Quick Hitch ; ;

Bolt When Using CAT ““\&h | g T Fixed
._I:I"I-

Fixed Hole

i

CAT Il -
FiM 56388

CH Bushing =23 CAT I
CAT I8l e
P/ 1002012 CD7955

Figure 8. CAT | Quick Hitch and CAT |l Hitch

T—2g8s Guick

|
aH Bushing/ i CAT I Hitch |

CAT 1% P/MN 56508

PIN 1002012 "~
325

- CDTS88

Figure 9. CAT Il Quick Hitch

(Rev. 8/20/2014)
MAMNDO9EE (11/5/2012)

Operation 13




HITCHING PRECISION SUPER SEEDER
TO TRACTOR WITH TOW KIT

B Make sure shields and guards are properly
installed and in good condition. Replace if dam-
aged.

1. Park seeder and tractor on a level, hard-surfaced
area.

2. Adjust clevis hitch bracket on tow kit tongue so it is
level when attached to tractor.

3. Adjust the parking jack to match tow kit tongue
height to the tractor drawbar height.

4. Pin the tongue to the tractor drawbar.

NOTICE: When attaching seeder to tractor draw-
bar, make sure the correct drawbar pin is used. A
Category 1 drawbar is 1"; Category 2 is 1.25". Fail-
ure to use the correct pin size will result in prema-
ture wear of hitch and drawbar hole. If the hitch on
the seeder doesn't match your tractor drawbar,
contact your dealer to order the comrect size hitch
for your tractor. If seeder will be attached to tractor
for a long period of time, secure hitch to drawbar
using a bolt, lock nut, and washers tightly assem-
bled. This will reduce wear on drawbar and hitch.

5. Attach the safety chain to the tractor as shown in
Figure 10. Limit chain slack to only what is needed
for turning. Be sure to lock hook securely.

9" MAX

Figure 10. Tow Chain Installation

6. Lower the parking jack until the tongue weight is
fully supported by the drawbar and the jack foot is
off the ground. Unpin the jack from the tongue.

7. Pin the jack to the storage tube on the top of the
left wheel arm. This location prevents accidental
contact from the rear tractor tire, which could result
in damage to the jack. See Figure 11.

"IIII—.J."iI'..':K STORAGE POSITICN

JACK 1IN LISE

)
JACK STORAGE _IIII
POSITION

Figure 11. Jack Positions

Attaching Hydraulic Hoses

1. Attach the hydraulic hoses from the seeder to the
tractor.

2. Route the hoses through the hose guide of the tow
kit tongue and be sure the hoses can slide freely in
the guide.

3. From the operator position, start the tractor and
raise and lower the seeder several times. This will
purge the hydraulic cylinders and hoses of trapped
air.

Interference Check

1. Be sure that the ftractor 3-point arms do not
interfere with hydraulic hoses or tow kit
components.

2. Check for straight ahead operation and full tuming
angles. If there is any interference, remove the 3-
point arms.

NOTICE: Contact between 3-point arms and seeder
can cause damage, especially when turning.

14 Operation

(Rev. 7/12/2019)
MAMND9EE (11/5/2012)




PRECISION SUPER SEEDER ATTITUDE
ADJUSTMENT

The Precision Super Seeder can be used as both a till-
age tool and a seeding tool. When used strictly as a till-
age tool, a nose-down attitude will provide the most
aggressive tillage. When used for tillage and seeding at
the same time, a level attitude is preferable. If the Pre-
cision Super Seeder is used to seed tilled soil, a slight
nose-up attitude may be preferable for minimum soil
disturbance. While the seeder is connected to the trac-
tor, follow these instructions to make attitude adjust-
ments to the seeder:

Nose - Down Attitude Adjustment

3-Point Mounted
1. Lower the seeder to the ground.

2. Pin the tractor top link into the appropriate fixed top
link hole (Cat 1 or 2.

3. Shorten the tractor top link length until the drive
roller has been lifted off the ground equivalent to
the desired tillage depth. Fix the top link length by
tightening the jam nut on the top link.

4. Resume operation and check performance.
Repeat as necessary.

Drawbar Mounted

1. Raise seeder to full height and secure with
transport locks. Measure the front tool height from
the ground (disc blades or spiked rollers).

2. Rotate tongue ratchet jack clockwise to adjust
attitude forward. Measure front tool height again for
increased tillage depth.

3. Fix ratchet jack length by tightening the jam nut.
Release transport locks and resume operation.
Check performance and repeat as necessary.

Nose - Up Attitude Adjustment

3-Point Mounted
1. Lower the seeder to the ground.

2. Pin the tractor top link into the appropriate fixed top
link hole ({CAT 1 or 2).

3. Lengthen the tractor top link length until the front
tool (disc blades or spiked rollers) has been lifted
off the ground a sufficient distance. Fix the top link
length by tightening jam nut on the top link.

4. Resume operation and check performance.
Repeat as necessary.

Drawbar Mounted

1. Raise seeder to full height and secure with
transport locks. Measure the front tool height from
the round (disc blades or spiked rollers).

2. Rotate tongue ratchet jack counter-clockwise to
adjust attitude rearward. Measure front tool height
again for decreased tillage depth.

3. Fix ratchet jack length by tightening the jam nut.
Release transport locks and resume operation.
Check performance and repeat as necessary.

NOTICE

B Excessive forward or rear attitude adjustment
will lead to poor performance and may cause
equipment damage or premature bearing failure.

Adjust Front Roller Angle

1. Position tractor and Precision Super Seeder on a
level surface.

2. Set seeder on the ground and set parking brake.

3. Eemove bent pin and hair pin clip from the front of
seeder (see Figure 12).

4. Place wooden blocks (minimum 4" thickness) on
ground to align with each end of Precision Super
Seeder.

Figure 12. Bent Pin and Lock Assembly - Disc Slide

5. Raise the seeder slightly off the ground and
position over wooden blocks by moving tractor. Do
not allow wooden block to contact the front roller
(see Figure 13.)

(Rev. 7/12/2019)
MAND98E (11/5/2012)

Operation 15




Figure 13. Precision Super Seeder above Wooden
Elocks

. Lower seeder to resting position on wooden blocks
for support during front roller adjustment. (Follow
tractor safe parking procedure in tractor operator's
manual).

. Raise the adjustment handle and pivot it to the next
adjustment hole (see Figure 15). Move handle
rearward; front rollers will start to angle forward.
Continue this process until front rollers have the
desired angle and holes align between frame rall
and roller side weldment.

. Partially engage bent pin to hold adjusted position.

. Lift seeder and pull forward to clear wooden
blocks. Lower seeder to rest position on the
ground/level surface, and fully install bent pin and
hair pin clip (see Figure 14).

Figure 14. Bent Pin Installation

10. Reverse this procedure to move front roller back

into straight position.

MNOTICE: The 72" and 84" seeders use the front
notch of the frame rail for the maximum roller angle
(19" and 17" respectively). The 60" seeder uses
the 2nd notch from the front for the maximum roller
angle (20%). The 48" seeder uses the 3rd notch
from the front for the maximum roller angle (207).

Adjustment
/ Handle
P 2/~ Hair Pin
: / Clip
7

CD7983

Figure 15. Spike Roller Handle Adjustment (mast
plate hidden for picture clarity)

Adjust Front Disc Angle

1.

2.

Position tractor and Precision Super Seeder on a
level surface.

Set seeder on the ground and set parking brake.

Remove bent pin and hair pin clip from front of
seeder (see Figure 12).

Place wooden blocks (minimum 4" thickness) on
ground to align with each end of the Precision
Super Seeder.

Raise seeder slightly off the ground and position
seeder over wooden blocks by moving tractor. Do
not allow wooden block to contact the front disc
gang (see Figure 13.)

Lower seeder to resting position on wooden blocks
for support during front disc adjustment. (Follow
tractor safe parking procedure in tractor operator's
manual.)

Raise the adjustment handle and pivot it to the next
adjustment role (see Figure 15). Move handle
forward; front discs will start to angle rearward.
Continue this process until front discs have the
desired angle and holes align between from rail
and disc slide weldment.

8. Partially engage bent pin to hold adjusted position.

Lift seeder and pull forward to clear wooden
blocks. Lower seeder to rest position on the
ground/tevel surface, and fully install bent pin and
hair pin clip (see Figure 14).

16 Operation

(Rev. 7/12/2019)
MAMND9EE (11/5/2012)




10. Reverse this procedure to move front disc back
into straight position.

- Adjustment
Handle

Hair Pin
Clip

as the size of the seed increases. Opening the con-
cave ever further will also increase the seed rate. Seed
from the Primary seed box is dropped in front of the
rear roller. As the seed hits the roller it is dispersed and
diverted forward of the roller. The roller then pushes
the seed and soil down creating a firm seed bed with
optimal seed to soil contact.

Seed stop plates, see Figure 17, are available as an
accessory to increase row width/reduce seeding rate.
Place the seed stop plate over the seed cup hole as
shown. The shape of the plate creates a tight fit.

NOTICE: When installing the seed stop plates, use
a hammer to center the agitator shaft roll pins to
prevent interference.

Figure 16. Disc Handle Adjustment {mast plate hidden
for picture clarity)

Seed Box/Types of Seeds

NATIVE Big Blue Stem, Brome, Indian, Little Blue
Stem, Side Oats Grama

PRIMARY | Annual Rye Grass, Barley, Kentucky Blue
Grass Blends, Fescue, Oats, Orchard Grass,
Perennial Rye Grass, Snow Peas, Sorghum,
Soybeans, Sunflower, Sudan, Wheat

LEGUME | Alfalfa, Bahai, Bermuda, Birdsfoot Tree Foil,
Brassica, Buckwheat, Carpet Grass, Centi-
pede Grass, Chicory, Clover, Fescue, Forb,
Kentucky Blue Grass, Radishes, Rape.
Sudan, Switch Grass, Timothy, Turnip

Seeding Operation

The Precision Super Seeder is capable of planting a
wide variety of seeds over a wide range of seeding
rates. The Precision Super Seeder is available with up
to three different seed boxes. To determine which seed
box is best for seeding, consider the size of the seed,
planting depth and shape of the seed.

The Primary seed box has a fluted roller seed cup with
an adjustable concave. The seed cup is capable of
planting large seeds including soybeans, grass seeds,
and small legume seeds. The seed cup metering is
adjustable with a common shaft and lever. As the seed
shaft is moved axially more or less of the fluted seed
roller is exposed changing the seed metering. See Fig-
ure 21. Additional rates can be achieved by changing
the drive sprocket. The concave will need to be opened

T Roll pin
centered to
prevent

£ interference

Chaiad

Figure 17. Seed Stop Plates

The Legume seed box has a small seed cup and
adjustable fluted roller. The lever and shaft are adjust-
able similarly to the Primary seed box. See Figure 24.
The Legume seed box is ideal for planting alfalfa, clo-
ver, forbes, rape and other small seeds. The seed
meter tubes attached to the Legume box can divert
seed to the primary transition tray for a deeper planting
depth or in front of the optional cultipacker for shallower
depths.

The Native prairie seed box is suitable for planting long
stemmed prairie seeds not capable of being planted in
the Primary and Legume seed boxes. Big Blue Stem,
Little Blue Stem, Brassica and Indian grass can be
planted with this seed box. The seed box chain drive
comes equipped with a set of derailleur chain sprock-
ets to provide three different speeds. The chain drive
idler can be moved to a different chain drive position by
rearranging the idler spacers. Seed from the Mative
seed box is placed ahead of the rear spiked roller for
dispersion of seed and incorporation into the seed bed.

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MANDIEE (11/5/2012)

Operation 17




Primary

Seed box
Mative -
Seed box

Figure 18. Seed Boxes

IMPORTANT

B Do not operate seeder in reverse. Operating
seeder in reverse may result in damage to seed
boxes and chain drive system.

PN 10356853x

Legume

Transition

Tran ({CT
Seed Zone [ .@

A A —
1 Ir . - =
_ /Legurne /| N PN 1035631xx
Cultipacker. Tube | Mative/Primary
Big Rear Roller Yray
0 "Max Tillage” Lgm 10352313 E’;}iﬂ?ﬁ;}r‘;
rimany
CO79EE Transition Tray
Tray

Figure 19. Transition Trays

Filling the Seed Box

1. Calibrate seeder and set seed cup rate adjustment
and concaves to the correct position. Start with the
seed cup at a fully closed position and open the
seed cup to the desired fluted roller opening.

NOTICE: The seed cup can be opened further with
seed, but closing the seed cup or concave when
full of seed could result in seed cup damage. If the

seed cup must be restricted with seed in the seed
box, place a piece of cardboard over the seed cup
opening and remove seed in the seed cup by
opening the concave or rotating the seed shaft and
then closing the seed cup.

. Open the seed box cover and rotate the brace to

hold the cover up while filling the seed box. Place

18 Operation

(Rev. 3/20/2014)
MAMND9EE (11/5/2012)




brace point in the covers spill guard notch. See 4. Lift brace and rotate to storage position. Close
Figure 20. seed cover and engage cover latch.

3. Place seed in the seed box.

SAMPLE SEED RATE CHARTS (STANDARD CHAIN DRIVE)

NOTICE: For chain drives other than the standard drive, refer to the conversion charts for the multiplier to convert the
application rate to the correct value.

Cool Season Seed Rate Chart

Cool Season Seed Box Meter Opening finches)

S E;Z"H";:‘H::iﬂ e | o1 | am | e | smr | s | TET | 1t | 1t | et | 1amt | 1ener | e | 1t | 1
Row Broadcast te (Ibfacre) Based on Meter Opening
Bahiograss | 2B | 4% [ a | B8 | @ | 186 26 | 5 | 34 | o83 | 42 | 4¢ | 5; S0 69 | 618 | 77 |
Brassica Blend 8 | 14 85 | | 132 | 185 | 199 | 232 | 26 | 289 | 33 | T | 400 | 434 | 47 | M | SM
Butlograss | 75 | 1w | - | 15 | | 48 e | @ | & | n4 | w1 | w7 | 16 180 17 | 23 | om0 |
Cereal Grain Mixture Mmoo & = | = | W\ | M3 | 134 | 156 | 17T | 108 | 20 | M2 | 263 | M5 | e | X8 | M
Cl'liﬁqqrﬂlghd 2 | 4 24 B0 | ] | 133 | 1E|9_ | 206 | 242 | 2 | 315 | 351 | 3BT | 4234 | 460 | 497 | 533
Clover, Aed 4 | G B5 125 164 | 204 | M3 | I | 3 362 402 | 441 | 481 | BX | 560 | 60D | 63
Chuta W M - | = | = | M3 | 181 | 250 | 38 | 3\E | 455 | 523 | 591 | BG0 | V28 | TG | BES
Carn (Round) 8 | 15 = | = | % | W8 | 85 | M2 | 3@ | 418 | 483 | 570 | B46 | T2 | BOO | ATT | 9
Corn [Flat) 8 | 1& - | = | (8 | W7 | 26 | 23 | 31 | 38 | 457 | 514 | 572 | B30 | BBE | T4E | AN
Cowpeas 0 | 40 | — | 145 | 1@ | 37 | 8y | 0 | IS | 41 | 467 | M3 | 550 | 605 | BM | 68T | T3
Fescue, Tall 220 | 435 13 | 30 | a7 | i | 1 a8 | 115 | 133 | 150 | 167 | 184 2m | 218 | 235 | 282
Lablab Bond i I = | = | 9 | 1M | 105 | M6 | 207 | 348 | 0 | M9 | GO0 | GBI | 0G| 683 | T4
Dats 65 95 = | = W | 135 | es | 204 | W | Z72 | T | M1 | 376 410 | 4M | 479 | 513
Orchard Grass 10 0 8 | B 58 | 83 | 108 133 | 158 | 183 | 208 | 22 | 257 282 ¥Mro| e | as7
Peas, Winter G0 BS - T3 1348 194 262 325 387 450 513 576 634 T2 185 B2s am
Radish, Daikon & | 12 HO| 47 | & | T | B3 | 0B | 1A | 138 | 18 | 170 | B8 | A0 | 216 | 1 | M7
Rye Grass, Annual ap | 30 — | & | B | 8 | MF | 138 | 164 | 189 | 214 | X0 | 264 | 200 | 35 | M0 | 365
Sorghurm [Mila) 4 | 1 - | B8 | 140 | 81 | X3 | ¥4 | 305 | 3G | 388 | 420 | 470 | B12 | BS3 | 584 | 63 |
Soybeans 60 | B 1n | @ 173 254 35 N6 | 48 | &7 658 Tap | 80 an D82 | 1063 | 1143
Sugar Beets L] |10 W | 25 | 40 | 54 | B9 | B4 | %9 | T4 | 128 | 143 | 158 | 173 | 188 | M2 | 27
Sunflower Blend 2 | 10 = | = | = | B3 | B4 | 1B | 143 | 188 | 192 | N7 | 42 | W5 | MM | n5 | 340
Triticale as | oo | - [ |12 | w2 | 26 | o0 |8 | 7 | a0 [ as | am | sn | ses | 6o | em
Wheat, Winter J ™| 75 — | T2 | 1M | 76 | XE | 20 | 332 | 5384 | 435 | 488 | 540 | 502 | B4 | 686 | T4
Vetch, Hairy a0 40 = | # 140 196 252 WE | 384 420 476 B | o8& 643 B9 | 756 | an
Overssading should be dane at 507% af the recommended seed rate. Ltel

Use sead cup blockoff plates for row spacings at multiples of 7.5°, This will mduce your seed rates by the parcent of cups blocked.

Cool Season Conversion Chart
Chain Drive Multiply By
Standard 1
40 Tooth Sprocket 0.75
Slow Kit 0.60
Super Slow Kit 0.36

(Rev. 9/20/2014)

MANDIEE (11/5/2012) Op e ra tf;on 1 9




Legume Seed Rate Chart

Precislon Super Seeder Standard Chain Drive Legume Seed Box Mater Opening {inches)

Recommended u u - " " " u " " u
Seed Rate (b/acre) ARSI L R T LR T 1 148" | 1-1/4
Broadcast
.ﬁ.lfal:fa 15 EEI | B 17 I 27 36 46 56 55 75 _EE 94
| Bermudagrass 4 | &7 5 | 1a 23 a2 a1 51 | &0 &0 78 a7
| Birdsfoot Trefoil 10 7 # 35 50 B4 78 92 | 107 | 121 | 135
| Black-ayed Susan 1 | 2 Lo | e [z | e [ e | s | m [ a | 0 [ w7
Bluegrass, Kentucky 45 135 = ] 11 18 24 30 36 42 48 54
| Brassicas 4 [ 8 5 | 1a 22 50 a8 48 | 58 65 | 73 82 |
| CamatGrain Allxtura ] 71l a0 = = A I I | 70 L
| Chicory a | & 5 | 189 29 39 49 B0 | 70 | 0 [ 100
Clower, Flmﬂ_ B 15 10 23 36 48 E_E 75 a8 102 Ms 128
| Fescue, Tall 220 | 435 - [ 2 8 TR 7 | = | 45 | =
| Flaxseed a0 45 2 15 28 a1 54 67 80 83 | 106 | 119
| Kale, Siberian 2 T 7 [ 8 [ a0 | 4 [ 53 [ 65 [ 7 | 88 [ 100 [ 12
Lnﬁ?q-d;rza 15 20 3 11 18 27 s | 43 1l 58 EE_ T
| Millet, Brown Top 0 | 20 6 | 15 24 3a a1 s0 | sa 68 | 17 B6
| Raciah, Dalkon 5 12 - B e L AL 50 B2 78 ] T
| Rapeseod 2 | 4 - | & [ 1 | 22 | 8 | 3% | 4 | s L
_Ryegrass, Annual o | &0 | - 2 e s - 32 | ar | a2 ol
| Sorghum (Mito) 4 [ 10 | - [ 28 [ a3 | 58 [ 78 [ 88 [ 108 [ 18 [ 133 | 148
Sugar B 10 4 14 24 35 | 45 65 77 87 87
Switchgrass 6 | 12 8 | 20 | 32 | 43 | s | & | 7 | o | 102 | 14
Timothy 10 15 g 16 | 26 | 85 | 44 | G4 | 63 L 82| 82
| Veteh, Hairy 30 | a0 | - [ 2 [ a5 | a9 [ ea [ 78 [ 02 [ 108 [ 121 | 138
Crvarsarding should be done at 50% of the recommendad sead rate. 1037383
Legume Conversion Chart
Chain Drive Multiply By
Standard 1
40 Tooth Sprocket 0.75
Slow Kit 0.40
Super Slow Kit 0.25
Mative Seed Rate Chart
Precision Euper Seeder Mative, Warm-Seascn Seedbox

Standard Chain Drive

Recommended Seed Rate (Ib/acre)
Dirill Broadcast

Bluestem, Big
Bluestem, Litthe

Bromegrass
Canada Wildrye
Indiangrass
1037384
Native Conversion Chart
Chain Drive - Left Side Multiply By
Standard 1
40 Tooth Sprocket 0.75
Slow Kit 0.40
Super Slow Kit 0.14

(for chain drive on left side as standing behind seader)

NOTICE: These charts should only be used as guides. For more accurate rates, refer to the calibration section on
pages 24 and 25.

2 0 O p era t;' on ﬁfﬂ%ﬁggﬂﬁsmmzy




Mative & Primary
Latch

Mative & Primary
Cover Brace

Legume—__
Latch s .

Figure 20. Seed Box Cover and Brace

Seed Rate Adjustment

Tractor speed and seed flow settings are critical for
proper seed population. Use the calibration tray to
adjust the seed cups for the desired seeding rate. Trac-
tor speed (normally 2-5 mph) should be established so
that uniform seed incorporation occurs with the action
of the rollers. A standard sprocket (15/30 tooth) and
reduced speed sprocket (15/40 tooth) are available for
a wide range of seeding rates. See Figure 27.

Slow down kits are available to reduce seeding rates
even further if required. P/N 1036395, PSS slow chain
drive accessory, provides chains and sprockets that will
reduce seeding rates by approximately 50% for the
native, primary, and legume seed boxes. P/N 1036396,
PSS Super slow chain drive accessory, provides
chains and sprockets that will reduce seeding rates by
approximately 75% of the standard drive for all three
seed boxes.

Seed rates in the native seed box may be increased by
removing the gaskets and retainers. Removing the
gasket kit will speed up seeding rates by approximately
30%.

Seed Rate

Adjust the flow control lever (Figure 21 and Figure 24)
as needed for the seed being used and the population
desired. To adjust, loosen the plastic knob, move to
desired position and re-tighten the knob.

Figure 22. Pointer, Primary Box
Before seeding an area, adjust the top link so that it is
in the middle of the slot with the seeder on the ground.

NOTICE: It is normal for the disc version to pitch
forward at maximum front tool angle.

=

1] III| -l! |

Concave Open -
c _J"' Maximum Position

- Closed
s -._‘

Figure 23. Primary Seed Cup Concave Adjustment

(Rev. 1/08/2020)
MAMNDO9EE (11/5/2012)

Operation 21




Primary Seed Cup Concave Lever Adjustment

The Primary seed cup comes equipped with an adjust-
able concave to handle a wide variety of seed sizes.
For small seeds, including grass seeds, the concave
should be at the highest position. This position will pre-
vent the loss of seed flowing through the seed cup. For
larger seeds, including soybeans, the concave should
be moved to a lower position. For minimum seed rates,
the concave should only be opened to the size of the
seed. This will prevent cracking of large seeds by the
seed cup. Opening further will increase seed rates.
See Figure 23.

Figure 24. | equme Seed Rate Adjustment Lever

Figure 25. Pointer, Legume Box

Legume Seed Cup

The Legume seed box is equipped with PVC tubes to
place the legume seed in the transition tray for the pri-
mary seed box, ahead of the front roller. The PVC
tubes can be cut and the tubes repositioned in the
Legume transition tray for seed to be dropped ahead of
the cultipacker.

Primary

Transition Tray
Legume _ L -
d : 1

/.

Figure 26. Legume PVYC Tubes

Operating Tips

IMPORTANT

B Before closing down the cup (reducing rates),
the operator should make certain that the cups are
not full of seed. If cups are full of seed (especially
small, round, hard seed), it may be necessary to
cover the meter holes and run seeder a short dis-
tance to reduce level of seeds in meter. Failure to
do so could result in damage to seed cup.

1. Do not allow dirt to build up on the roller sprockets.
Clean sprockets and chain as needed. Excessive
buildup of material can cause damage to the roller
and idler shafts.

2. Always run the drive chain with some slack in the
chain. An extremely tight chain can damage the
roller shaft, the roller bearings, and the idler shaft
and bearing.

22 Operation

(Rev. 1/08/2020)
MAMND9EE (11/5/2012)




15 Tooth Mative Seed box
F'le 1034717 ( Disconnect

15 Toath
|| PIN 1034717

BN 1035201 I

Chain, MNative |

—

Legume Box
Disconnect

PiM 1035200
Chain, Legume

Chain, Primary Only
15/30 Tooth

P/ 1035207

FiM 1035199

Chain, Primary

15730 Tooth P/N 1034744
or
15/40 Tooth P/M 1034746

, P/N 1035198
cO7960 g‘:"" Fhect 15 Tooth Chain, Main

PN 1034717

Figure 27. Standard Drive Chains and Sprockets, Left Side

22 Tooth Sprocket

P/N 1036422 22 Tooth Sprocket
e | PIN 1036422
dain
|r P/N 103640 f'll
| - i1

Chain
P/N 1036404

__—15-50 Tooth Sprocket
P/N 1036376

P/N 1036402

Figure 28. Slow Drive Chains and Sprockets, P/N 1036395

(Rev. 9/20/2014)

MANDIEE (11/5/2012) Op e ra tl;on 23




P/N 1036404
P/N 1038406 «  hain. Legume

Mative, Left

40 Tooth  —
P/N 1036383

22 Tooth
/[ PiN 1036422
I.

15-40 Tooth
P/N 1036407

— P/N 1036403
Chain Primary

_—15/50 Tooth

~

. 12 Tooth
Daaoa
CDe0o P/N 1036401 P/N 1036412

Chain Main

Figure 29. Super Slow Drive Chains and Sprockets, P/N 1036396

Medium Range -
30/30 Tooth Fast Range

50/15 Tooth

Slow Range
15/50 Tooth

Crank Storage

Optional Crank
For Calibration
PiM 1035212

Interchangeable

Cers For
| idler in Different
P/MN 1034732 Paosition
Derailleur
Sprocket (2x) P/N 1035202
Chain MNative

Figure 30. Standard, Mative Drive Chains and Sprockets, Right Side

(Rev. 9/20/2014)

24 Op era tion MAND9EE (11/5/2012)




Cultipacker

The optional cultipacker can be used to firm the seed
bed for small seeds and increase seed to soil contact.
The cultipacker is equipped to operate through an
inclusive angle of 37°. The cast iron cultipacker weight
provides the down pressure needed for an optimized
seedbed. When raising the seeder, the cultipacker will
swing until it reaches its lower stop. When raising the
seeder, use a slow and steady motion to reduce the
impact loading of the cultipacker on the frame stop. A
slot and 1/2" hardware are provided to secure the culti-
packer in a fixed position. To achieve a raised position,
move the cultipacker into a ditch or trailer ramp to
assist in lifting. Stop the engine of the power unit and
then tighten the cultipacker retainer to keep the culti-
packer "raised". See Figure 31.

Calibration Tray

The Precision Super Seeder comes equipped with a
calibration tray to assist in adjusting the seed cups for
the desired seeding rate. The calibration tray can be
used with the seeder in the stationary position or as itis
pulled over a short distance of the seedbed. See Figure
31.

Crank Access Hole ﬂ

Storage Position
Calibration Tray

Loosen 172"
harcware for
oparation

Legume & Primary X

Collection Siot MNative Collaction Slot

Figure 31. Calibration Tray

Stationary Calibration Procedure - Legume
and Primary Seed Boxes

Equipment
1. One or two pounds of sample seed.
2. Calibration tray.

3. One scale capable of measuring ounces or
hundreths of a pound.

Procedure

1. Paosition tractor and seeder on a level surface.

2. Adjust seed meter to closed position if applicable.
3. Stop engine and set parking brake.
4

. Disconnect seed box from seeder chain drive by
removing pin from seed box driven sprocket
(Primary or Legume). For the native seed box,
leave chain drives connected between primary
seed cup shaft and picker wheels. Disconnect the
ground drive and legume seed box. Drive picker
wheels with primary seed cup shaft.

5. Place seed over two seed meters closest to right
end of seeder.

6. Femove calibration tray (34 cu. in. capacity) from
storage location. Install tray in designated
collection slot and tighten against frame with two
plastic nuts.

7. Open seed cups to desired position (refer to chart
for estimate) and lock into place. (Primary &
Legume Only)

8. Use crank or a 12-pt socket and turn primary seed
cup shaft clockwise or legume seed cup shaft
counter-clockwise. See stationary calibration chart
for number of shaft turns. (12-pt —3/4" or 19 mm
socket fits over Primary seed cup shaft. 12-pt 12
mm socket fits over Legume seed cup shaft)

9. Carefully remove calibration tray to retrieve
collected seed. Weigh seed and use formula to
determine seed rate. See page 21.

10. If seed rate is not correct, adjust seed cup
openings and repeat steps 7 through 9.

11. Return calibration tray and crank to storage
positions when finished.

Mobile Calibration Procedure - All Seed
Boxes

Equipment

1. One or two pounds of sample seed.

2. Calibration tray.

3. One scale capable of measuring ounces or
hundreths of a pound.

Procedure
1. Position tractor and seeder on a level surface.
2. Adjust seed meter to closed position if applicable.

3. Place seed over two seed meters closest to right
end of seeder.

4. Make sure the seed box being calibrated is
connected to chain drive. Disconnect other seed
boxes by removing pin from seed box driven
sprocket.

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MANDIEE (11/5/2012)

Operation 25




5. Remove calibration tray (34 cu. in. capacity) from
storage location. Install tray in designated
collection slot and tighten against frame with two
plastic nuts (check that calibration tray does not
come into contact with ground roller).

6. Open seed cups to desired position (refer to chart
for estimate) and lock into place. (Primary and
Legume only)

7. Lower seeder to the ground and travel 100 feet.

CALIBRATION FORMULA

8. Tum off engine and set parking brake.

9. Carefully remove calibration tray to retrieve
collected seed. Weigh seed and use formula to
determine seed rate.

10. If seed rate is not correct, adjust seed cup
openings and repeat steps 6 through 9.

11. Return calibration tray to storage position when
finished.

Stationary Calibration Chart
No. of Turns to simulate traveling 100 feet with 2 seed meters

1% Reduction 2" Reduction Primary Native Legume

(Sprocket Teeth) {Sprocket Teeth) Seed Shaft Turns | (Primary Shaft Turns) | Seed Shaft Turns
i:;d::f“ 15-30 15-30 11.1 11.1 11.1
:ep;:?gi:ve 1540 15-30 8.3 8.3 8.3
O i 15-50 15-30 6.6 6.6 45
S o 12-50 15-40 4 4 5

NOTICE: To calibrate the native seed box, leave the
chain drive connected between the primary seed cup
shaft and the native seed drive. Disconnect the ground
drive and legume seed box. Turn the primary seed cup
shaft per the chart above, to collect seed in the native
calibration slot.

Multiply calibration weight by 373.4

Example: .15 |bs collected with 15/30 tooth standard
sprocket and 11.1 turns of seed cup

.15 Ibs x 373.4 = 56 |bs/acre

Metric Example: 68 grams collected with 15/30 tooth
standard sprocket and 11.1 tumns of seed cup

68 grams x 373.4 = 25.4 kgfacre or 62.8 kg/hectare

NOTICE: Overlapping and rough terrainffast travel
speeds will impact seed metering accuracy. The
amount determined at calibration will increase by 10 to
30% in actual seeding depending on these factors.

Conversion for Grams to Pounds:

453.6 grams [/ 1 pound OR
0022 pounds / 1 gram

Conversion for Qunces to Pounds:

16 ounces / 1 pound OR
.0625 pounds / 1 ounce

26 Operation

MANDIEE (11/5/2012)




TRANSPORTATION

4 CAUTION

B Always raise unit and install transport lock
before transporting. Leak down or failure of
mechanical/electrical or hydraulic system can
cause equipment to drop.

B Always attach safety chain to tractor drawbar
when transporting unit.

Transport Lock Up
IMPORTANT

B Always transport with the cylinder in the full
extended, locked position.

1. Fully extend cylinder.

2. Eemove hair pin cotter and bent pin from unlocked
position.

3. Locate transport lock over cylinder rod.

4. Place bent pin and hair pin cotter in locked
position. (See Figure 32.)

"U::f

\ ﬁ.-.'.
]\(\' TRANSPORT LOCK
UNLOCKED FOR OPERATION

TRANSPORT LOCK ——
LOCKED FOR TRANSPORT

Figure 32. Transport Lock Positions

PRE-OPERATION CHECK LIST

(OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY)

Review and follow all safety rules and safety
decal instructions on page 5 through page 9.

Check that equipment is properly and securely
attached to tractor.

Check that all safety decals are installed and in
good condition. Replace if damaged.

Do not allow riders.

Check that all hardware is properly installed and
secured.

Check that shields and guards are properly
installed and in good condition. Replace if dam-
aged.

Check all lubrication points and grease as
instructed in Lubrication Information, Figure 33.

Make sure tractor ROPS or ROPS cab and seat
belt are in good condition. Keep seat belt
securely fastened during operation.

*
4’0

{Rewv. 8/27/2021)
MANDIEE (11/5/2012)

Operation 27




OWNER SERVICE

The information in this section is written for operators
who possess basic mechanical skills. If you need help,
your dealer has trained service technicians available.
For your protection, read and follow the safety informa-
tion in this manual.

A\ WARNING

m NEVER GO UNDERMEATH EQUIPMENT. Never
place any part of the body underneath equipment
or between moveable parts even when the engine
has been turned off. Hydraulic system leak-down,
hydraulic system failures, mechanical failures, or
movement of control levers can cause equipment
to drop or rotate unexpectedly and cause severe
injury or death.

» Service work does not require going under-

neath implement.

* Read Operator's Manual for service instruc-

tions or have service performed by a qualified

dealer.
B Keep all persons away from operator control
area while performing adjustments, service, or
maintenance.

B Before dismounting power unit or performing
any service or maintenance, follow these steps:
disengage power to equipment, lower the 3-point
hitch and all raised components to the ground,
operate valve levers to release any hydraulic pres-
sure, set parking brake, stop engine, remove key,
and unfasten seat belt.

& CAUTION

B Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing
to avoid getting caught in moving parts. Wear
sturdy, rough-soled work shoes and protective
equipment for eyes, hair, hands, hearing, and head;
and respirator or filter mask where appropriate.

TIGHTENING CULTIPACKER WHEEL
ASSEMBLY

1. Place cultipacker on level, dry surface, with the
cultipacker cast iron wheels on the ground.

2. Loosen 1/2" flange nuts and bolts on cast iron end
clamps.

3. Use a pry bar to tighten the wheels together.

4. Re-tighten the 1/2" flange nuts and bolts on the
clamps.

REMOVING CULTIPACKER SHAFT FROM
FRAME

1. Place cultipacker on level, dry surface, with the
cultipacker cast iron wheels on the ground.

2. Loosen bearing set screws with 5/32" Allen
wrench. Place a punch in the eccentric locking
collar punch hole and tap the collar loose in the
opposite direction of shaft operation.

3. Remove 1/2" flange lock nuts and bolts from
bearing assembly. Repair or replace cultipacker
assembly as needed or refer to tightening
cultipacker wheel assembly if applicable.

4. Match holes in cultipacker frame with holes in
bearings and assemble with 1/2" bolts and flange
lock nuts.

5. Lock eccentric bearing collars to cultipacker shaft
by driving the collar in the direction of forward
travel by placing a punch in the hole in the collar
and driving it with a hammer. Secure collar to shaft
with set screw.

LUBRICATION INFORMATION

Bearings with aTy
grease fittings

Sprockets with  QTY
grease fittings

Front Roller 4 Mative Box 2
Drive Roller 2 Primary Box 2
Disc 0 Legume Box 1
Cultipacker 2 Seeder Frame 2
Seed Boxes 0
Wheel Spindle 2

1. Lubricate all bearing housings every 8 hours.
Bearing housings are located on each end of
rollers as indicated by grease fitting. See Figure
33.

2. Lubricate chains and sprockets (with grease zerks)
every 50 hours or season whichever is shorter. The
seed boxes are sealed with 3M 760 sealant. If a
leak occurs in the seed box apply a 3/16" bead of
3M 760 sealant to eliminate any leaks. The tack
free time is 30 minutes with full cure in 24 hours.

3. Clean fittings prior to lubrication. Do not let
excessive grease build up around lubrication
points.

NOTE: One pump of a good multi-purpose grease
should be sufficient in most cases. Harsh or dry condi-
tions may require more frequent lubrication. If tow kit is
installed, lubrication service is best performed with
seeder fully raised and transport locks in place.

28 Owner Service

(Rev. 7/12/2018)
MAND98E (11/5/2012)




- SPROCKET

——e,
= -—
= I k2

i >

"~ SPROCKET

—~ CULTIPACKER
RETAINER

BEARING
\ (2x)
- BEARING SPROCKET WHEEL 2X
(BX)
Figure 33. Lubrication Points
SERVICING TIRES SAFELY Check wheels for low pressure, cuts, bubbles, dam-
aged rims, or missing lug bolts and nuts.
MNewver remove split im assembly hardware (A) with the
A WARNING tire inflated.

B Explosive separa-
tion of tire and rim
parts can cause seri-
ous injury or death.
Release all air pressure
before loosening bolts.

Do not attempt to mount a tire unless you have the
proper equipment and experience to perform the job.

Always maintain the correct tire pressure. Do not inflate
tires above the recommended pressure. Mever weld or

F [ [ . EXPLOSION
, ] HAZARD

RELEASE ALL AIR PRESSURE BEFORE LOOSENING BOLTS. ;

heat a wheel and tire assembly. The heat can cause an FAILURE TO DO 50 COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH, =
. - . . . ' MaX, SPEED: 20 MPH, MAX, WEIGHT. 2000 LBS., MAX, AlIR PRESSURE: 40 PSI,
increase in air pressure and result in a tire explosion. L

Welding can structurally weaken or deform the wheel. Figure 34. Split Rim Tire Servicing

When inflating tires, use a clip-on chuck and an exten-
sion hose long enough to allow you to stand to the side,
not in front of or over the tire assembly. Use a safety
cage if available.

(Rev. 7112/2018)

MANDIEE (11/5/2012) Own er Seer-Ce 29




CLEANING

After Each Use

Remove large debris such as clumps of dirt, grass,
crop residue, etc. from machine.

Inspect machine and replace worn or damaged
parts.

Replace any safety decals that are missing or not
readable.

Periodically or Before Extended Storage

Clean large debris such as clumps of dirt, grass,
crop residue, etc. from machine.

Remove the remainder using a low-pressure water
spray.

1. Be careful when spraying near scratched or torn

safety decals or near edges of decals as water
spray can peel decal off surface.

2. Be careful when spraying near chipped or
scratched paint as water spray can lift paint.

3. If a pressure washer is used, follow the advice
of the pressure washer manufacturer.

Inspect machine and replace worn or damaged
parts.

Sand down scratches and the edges of areas of
missing paint and coat with Woods spray paint of
matching color (purchase from your Woods
dealer).

Replace any safety decals that are missing or not
readable (supplied free by your Woods dealer).
See Safety & Instructional Decals section for loca-
tion drawing.

d

L)

30 Owner Service

MANDIEE (11/5/2012)




ASSEMBLY

DEALER SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Assembly of this equipment is the responsibility of the
Woods dealer. It should be delivered to the owner com-
pletely assembled, lubricated, and adjusted for normal
operating conditions.

In most cases the Precision Super Seeder is shipped
completely assembled from the factory. The native and
legume seed boxes, front disc roller, front studded
roller and cultipacker are options that can be added to
the Precision Super Seeder at a later time if desired.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Front Spike Roller (For illustration, see page 43)

1. Place seeder on level surface with jack stands on
frame 3 x 3 tubes.

2. Stop engine and set parking brake.
3. Place hoist strap over 3 x 3 disc gang.

4. Remove 3/4” U-bolts and nuts connecting 3 x 3
tube to disc slide.

5. Carefully remove disc gangs from undemeath
seeder.

A CAUTION

B Notched disc blades are sharp. Wear gloves
and tight-fitting clothing.

6. Remove bent pin and hair pin clip from disc slide.

7. Remove 3/4" bolt, nut, washer and sleeve from
disc slide.

8. Remove disc slide and replace with roller slide,
sleeves, and 3/4" hardware.

9. Carefully position front rollers into frame receiving
holes and attach to front roller slide with 3/47
hardware and sleeves.

10. Install bent pin into roller slide and lock with hair pin
clip.

Front Disc (For illustration, see page 48)

1. Place seeder on level surface.

2. Stop engine and set parking brake.

3. Remove 3/4" hardware connecting 3 x 3 tubes to
roller slide.

4. Using hoist strap, carefully remove rollers from
underneath seeder.

5. Remove bent pin and hair pin clip from roller slide.

6. Remove roller slide and sleeves from frame rails.

7. Install disc slide on frame rails using 3/4" hardware,
3/8" thick washer and sleeves.

8. Install bent pin and hair pin clip on disc slide in
fourth hole from rear.

9. Install disc gang in frame receiver hole and on disc
slide with 3/4" hardware.

MNative Seed Box (For lllustration, see page 46)

1. Place seeder on level surface.

2. Stop engine and set parking brake.

3. Remove seed box braces from front of primary
seed box.

Remove shields from native seed box.
Open shield from primary box.

Install native transition tray using 3/8" hardware.

N e ok

Move front transition tray of primary seed box to
bottom of native transition tray and attach with 3/8"
hardware. Also, attach front transition tray to frame
with 3/8" hardware.

8. Place picker wheel shaft in frame of seeder with
teeth fingerpoints rotating forward and downward.

9. Install 3/4" flanged bearings on either side of picker
wheel shaft and connect to frame using 5/16"
hardware.

10. Attach native seed box to frame and primary seed
box using 3/8" hardware (the primary seed box
mounts may need to be loosened).

11. Attach middle bearing of picker wheel to native
seed box with 3/8" hardware.

12. Adjust picker wheel positions so they are centered
in seed box slots. Tighten picker wheels and
bearings to shaft.

13. Install 15 tooth sprocket on primary box agitator
shaft. Sprocket goes inside primary bearing mount
and 15 tooth sprocket that is connected to the
frame chain drive sprocket.

14. Install 15 tooth sprocket on left side of picker wheel
shaft and align sprocket and shaft with sprocket on
seed box.

15. Install left hand idler sprocket using 1/2" hardware.

16. Install left hand drive chain on native seed box
agitator shaft, power transmission shaft and
primary box agitator shaft.

17. Install right hand idler sprocket wusing 1/2"
hardware.

18. Install right hand drive chain on power
transmission shaft and picker wheel shaft.

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMNDO8E (11/5/2012)

Assembly 31




19. Install left hand shield with 1/4" hardware to
primary box shield.

20. Install right hand shields.

Legume Seed Box (For lllustration, see page 44)
1. Place seeder on level surface.

2. Stop engine and set parking brake.

3. Open primary seed box shield.

4. Remove seed box braces from rear of primary
seed box.

5. Remove SMV sign from primary seed box saving
1/4" hardware.

Install legume seed box on primary seed box
frame.

™

7. Install 3/16" thick legume seed box braces on
frame, primary box and legume box using 5/16"
and 3/8" hardware.

8. Remove short agitator chain from primary seed
box.

w

. Install legume drive chain around primary seed cup
shaft, primary seed box agitator, underneath
legume seed cup shaft and around legume idler
sprockets.

10. Install SMV sign on legume box with 1/4"
hardware.

11. Install legume shield to primary box shield with 1/4"
hardware.

12. Install legume transition tray on rear 3 x 3 tube with
U-bolts.

13. Install seed cup PWVC tubes on seed cups and
insert into legume transition tray.

Cultipacker (For lllustration, see page 50)

1. Place seeder on level surface.

2. Stop engine and set parking brake.

3. Match cultipacker mounts with holes in frame and
install 3/4" x 2 bolt, 3/4" washer and 3/4" flanged
lock nuts. Place washer between frame and
cultipacker mounts.

4. Install 1/2” bolts and flanged lock nuts in frame and
slot of cultipacker mount.

Tow Kit (for illustration, see page 61 and page 62)

1. Place seeder on level surface.

2. Loosely install right and left cylinder hangers at
ends of middle frame tube using 3/4" u-bolts and
flange lock nuts.

3. Loosely install second set of hitch brackets on the
front frame tube, outside the factory hitch brackets,
using 3/4" u-bolts and flange lock nuts.

4. Loosen 3/4" u-bolts and flanged nuts from factory-
installed hitch brackets.

5. Position tongue between factory 3-point hitch
brackets. Slide factory hitch brackets together until
tongue is centered on frame and fit tightly between
brackets. Slide lower hitch pins through tongue and
reinstall klik pins.

6. Position right and left wheel arm weldments at the
front of the seeder frame. The left wheel arm can
be identified by the jack storage tube on the top
surface.

7. Connect wheel arms to lower hitch brackets with
the hitch pins. Wheel arm ears should be centered
inside the channel of each hitch bracket. Retain
hitch pins with klik pins.

8. Tighten inner and outer set of hitch brackets to
front frame tube.

9. Install wheel hubs into sleeves at ends of wheel
arms. Retain with 1/2" x 3-1/4" cap screw and
flange lock nuts.

10. Install 20.5 x 6.5-10 aircraft tires to wheel hubs.

11. Remove 3/8" knob and calibration crank from
seeder frame. Relocate calibration crank to right
side cylinder hanger in square hole using existing
carriage bolt and push on washer.

12. Install right and left cylinder assemblies between
appropriate cylinder hangers and wheel arms with
cylinder barrel to the top. Use standard cylinder pin
to connect cylinder to frame hanger. Use 1.00" x
4.08" pin for connection to wheel arm; orient rod
end as shown in Figure 33. Retain with cotter pins.
Safety decals should be readable from alongside
seeder, facing away from wheel arms.

Figure 35. Cylinder Rod End Installed

13. Install right and left cylinder transport locks over
cylinder rod-end clevis connection to wheel arm.
The channel should be facing up and safety decal

32 Assembly

(Rev. 7112/2019)
MAMODEE (11/5/2012)




14

15.

16.

17.

18.

oriented properly for readability from alongside
seeder. Install bent retainer pin with hairpin clip.

Install parking jack on mounting tube on tongue
and pin in place.

Install clevis drawbar hitch and safety chain using
5/8" x 6-1/2" cap screws and lock nuts. Install 5/8"
heavy flat washer over safety chain retainer loop.

Install hose holder on tongue using 5/8" x 4-1/2"
cap screw and lock nut.

Remove CAT 1 guick hitch sleeve from seeder a-
frame, 3/4” x 4" cap screw and lock nut. Install
ratchet jack in same a-frame hole using 3/4" x 4-
1/2" hitch pin and sleeve. Attach ratchet jack to
tongue using standard ratchet jack pin and
retainer.

Drll two 9/32" holes into seeder frame
approximately 85" from mast plates. Drill two
11/32" holes into mast plate at the front of seeder
6.5" from the bottom edge, if applicable (see Figure
36.)

19.

20.

Figure 36. P-clip Hole Locations

Install hydraulic fittings into double-acting cylinders
and run hydraulic hoses across middle frame tube
and under a-frame mast plates. P-clips and
butterfly clips are included to securely hold hoses
to prevent rubbing on the frame edges (see Figure
35B). Use self-tap screws to secure butterfly clips
to frame tube. Cylinder hoses should be tee'd
together with provided union fittings. The long
tractor connect hoses should be routed through the
hose holder on the tongue. Install 1/2° NPT ISO
couplers on ends of hoses and lay them in the
hose holder.

Bolt SMV socket to seedbox. Remove SMY from
rear seebox and bolt together stake, SMW/SIS
bracket, and SMV. Insert stake into socket.

NOTICE: Clamping the long hose by the ferrule will

provide additional support to the routing. See Figure
3ITA.

(Rewv. 8/27/2021)
MAMNODSEE (11/5/2012)

Assembly 33




SEEDER LIGHT KIT 604387
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1.

2.
3.

Remove plastic plugs from Primary Seed box
cover.

Apply RTV sealant to all holes in the seed box lid.

Install two LED red and amber light modules on the
seed box cover with 1/4" x 1" long hex head cap
screws. The amber lenses should be oriented
toward the outside edge of the cover, facing rear-
ward. Install with the hex head of the bolt on top of
the module going through the seed box holes and
applying 1/4" whiz nuts underneath the seed box
cover. (See Figure 38).

Figure 36. Light Module

4. Route the lead wire of the module through 1/2°

cushioned clamps. Attach the 1/2" cushioned
clamps in the hole behind module with 1/4" x 17
long hex head cap screw and 1/4" whiz nut.

Connect the intermediate harnesses to the appro-
priate light modules. Route lead wire through sec-
ond 1/2" cushioned clamp. Remove forward
mounting hardware from base of cool season seed
box. Reinstall with cushioned clamp on top of seed
box base. (See Figure 38).

If the seeder has a front native seed box, route the
intermediate harness though the slot of the native
seed tray, up between the primary and native box,
to the LED light module wires and connect the 4
pin terminals.

i

Figure 37. Enhancer Module

Install enhancer module on right-hand side mast
plate with #10 self-tapping screws. Route wires
through 1/2" cushioned clamps and attach clamps
in front of and behind enhancer module with 1/4" x
1" hex head cap screws and 1/4" whiz nuts. (See
Figure 39).

Connect intermediate harness to the enhancer
module. Route intermediate harness along front of
3x3 tube at the rear of the mast plates. Drill two
holes in the front of each frame tube. The holes
should be approximately 2.00” to 3.00" from the
frame sides and mast plates. Attach two 1/2" cush-
ioned clamps to each side using #10 self-tapping
screws to control wire harness. (See Figure 40).

Figure 38. Intermediate Harness Routing

34 Assembly

(Rev. 8/27/2021)
MANOS8E (11/5/2012)




9. Connect four foot lead with seven pin plug to
enhancer module.

10. Install seven pin plug holder to right-hand mast
plate with 3/8" x 1 hex head cap screw and 3/8

flange lock nut in holes provided in mast plate.
(See Figure 41).

Figure 39. Seven Pin Plug Holder

{Rewv. 8/27/2021)

MAMNODSEE (11/5/2012) Assembly 35




DEALER CHECK LISTS

PRE-DELIVERY CHECK LIST
(DEALER'S RESPONSIBILITY)
Inspect the eguipment thoroughly after assembly to

ensure it is set up properly before delivering it to the
customer.

The following check lists are a reminder of points to
inspect. Check off each item as it is found satisfactory
or after proper adjustment is made.

Check that all safety decals are installed and in
good condition. Replace if damaged.

Check that shields and guards are properly
installed and in good condition. Replace if dam-
aged.

Check all bolts to be sure they are properly
torqued.

Check that all cotter pins and safety pins are
properly installed. Replace if damaged.

Check and grease all lubrication points as identi-
fied in lubrication information on page 29.

Loosen 1/2" bolts in cultipacker arm slots to allow
cultipacker to float. See Figure 31.

DELIVERY CHECK LIST
(DEALER'S RESPONSIBILITY)

____ Show customer how to make adjustments and
select proper ground speed.

Show customer the safe, proper procedures to be
used when mounting, dismounting, and storing
equipment.

Make customer aware of optional eguipment
available so that customer can make proper
choices as required.

Instruct customer how to lubricate and explain
importance of lubrication.

Point out the safety decals. Explain their meaning
and the need to keep them in place and in good
condition. Emphasize the increased safety haz-
ards when instructions are not followed.

Present Operator's Manual and reguest that cus-
tomer and all operators read it before operating
equipment. Point out the manual safety rules,
explain their meanings and emphasize the
increased safety hazards that exist when safety
rules are not followed.

Explain to customer the potential crushing haz-
ards of going underneath raised equipment.
Explain that blocking up prevents eguipment
dropping from hydraulic leak down, hydraulic sys-
tem failures or mechanical component failures.

Point out all guards and shields. Explain their
importance and the safety hazards that exist
when not kept in place and in good condition.

Explain to customer that when transporting the
unit on a public road to comply with all state and
local lighting/marking laws.

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MANOSEE (11/5/2012)

Dealer Check Lists 36




PARTS INDEX

PRECISION
SUPER SEEDER

PSS48
PSS60
PSS72
PSS84

Front Disc Option (S/N 1285001 & Above)
Front Disc Option (S/N 1285000 & Below)

Scrapers - Disc Spiked Drive Roller Option

Main Frame and Roller Assembly .. . ... .. ..
Primary Seed BoxAssembly. . ......... ...
Front Spike RollerOption .. .. ......... ...
Legume Seed Box Option. . .. ............
Mative Seed Box Option . .. ........... ...

Cast Iron Cultipacker Option . . ............
MNylon Cultipacker Option. . . .. ......... ...
Scrapers - Spiked Roller Option . ..........

Scrapers - Cast lron Cultipacker Option . . . ..
Scrapers - Nylon Cultipacker Option. . .. ....
RowlUnits . ... ... ... .. ...
Slow Chain Drive Accessory Parts . .. .. ....
Super Slow Chain Drive Accessory Parts . . ..
Platform Accessory Parts .. ... ...........
Light KitOption .. .. .. oo oo
Tow Kit Oplion . couw o neannnvsvs sovn vnes

37 Parts

MANDS8S (11/5/2012)




PS5548, PS560, PSS72 & PSS84 MAIN FRAME & ROLLER ASSEMBLY

HLpEL0D

Parts 38

MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)

(Rewv. 4/24/2018)




P5548, PSS60, PSS72, P5584 MAIN FRAME & ROLLER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

REF PSS48 P5560 PSS572 PSSa4 QaTy DESCRIPTION
1 1 Frame, seeder
2 103877648RP 103877660RP 103877672RP 103877684RF 1  Spiked drive roller
3 W3o1117" Ww3ao1117* Wa3ni117 W301117* 8  3/8 NC x 1-3/ carriage bolt ZP
4 20A920 20A920 20A920 20A920 2 1" bearing with housing
5 62043 62043° 62043~ B2043* 1 1/4 x 1-3/4 Kklik pin
6 14350° 14350* 14350% 14350* 8  3/8 NC flanged lock nut
7 1028375° 1028375° 1028375* 1028375* B8  3/8 push-on nut
g 1637~ 1637~ 1637* 1837* 1 1/2NC x 3-1/2 cap screw GRS ZP
9 1035651RFP  1035651RP  1035651RFP 1035651RP 2  Sleeve, 56x .75x .75
10 asog* 3s598* 3598* 3598* 2 1/2 SAE flat washer
11 11900* 11900* 11900* 11900* 1 1/2 NC flanged lock nut
12 HBLZ233 HBLZ233 HBLZ233 HBL233 2 875 x 6.94 headless pin
13 27542° 27542 27542 27542* 4 716 x 11/32 klik pin
14 56598 56598 56598 56508 2  Sleeve, .885x 1125 x 2.62
15 24409° 24409° 24409* 24409 2 5/16NC x 1 carriage belt ZP
16 14139~ 14139* 14139* 14139* 2 5116 NC flanged lock nut ZF
17 1003828 1003828 1003828 1003828 1 Manual tube
18 1034699RF  1034699RFP  1034669RFP 1034669RFP 2  Mount, hitch seeder
19 wao2207* wa0z2207" Wa3aozz207* W302207* 9 3/4 NC flanged lock nut
20 1035193RF  1035193RFP  1035193RFP 1035193RP 1  Handle
21 1034668 1034668 1034668 1034668 4 34 x 3.81 x 4.31 U-bolt
22 1002012 1002012 1002012 1002012 2 Sleeve, 94 x 144 x 275
23 1036370 1036370 1036370 1036370 1 Kit, crank, calibration
24 1035232RP  1035232RP  1035232RP 1035232RFP 1 Mount, transition tray
25 6697 6697" 6697* B697* 1 3/8 NC x 1 carriage bolt GRS ZP
26 66840 66840 66840 66840 1 3/8 NC knob, 3 prong
28 1002018 1002018 1002018 1002018 1 Sleeve, B1x1.25x 212
29 3207 3207 31207 3207 1 3/4 NC x 4 cap screw GR5 ZP
30 1002938 1002938 1002938 1002938 1 Replacement spikes (25 piece set)
az 20973 20973 20973 20973 1 38 NC x 1-1/4 carriage bolt ZP

* Standard hardware, oblain locally

39 Parts

{Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMNDSES (11/5/2012)




P5548, PSS60, PSS572, P5584 PRIMARY SEED BOX ASSEMBLY

ANDRBS (1152012 Parts 40




REF

L e & R R

244
25
26
27
28
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
ar
38
39
40
4
42
43

434

45
48
47
4TA
48
449
50
51

PS5548, PSS60, PSS72, P5584 PRIMARY SEED BOX PARTS LIST

PSS48
103517948RP
103569848RP
1035663RP
1034739RP
1034694
1035207
1034717
1035219RP
24516
1035197RP
1033294
1033293"
1034693
103518448RP
1034754 (7)
1034755 (7)

1034712RP (14) 1034712RP (16) 10347 12RP (20)

1035188 (16)
1034756 (7)
1034747RP
103568548RP
1034692 (14)
1035672RP
1035199
FA419
20A635
1001978"
1035643RP
1035694RP
1008011
1035225
W70065*
1034698 (7)
78285 (14)
W73163* (14)
24409
1413g*
6697"
14350°
1035654RP
1007294*
11900
1035198
FA418
1034744
12296
1034746
1034735
FA419
SUZ10
1257

35139

24611

PSS60
103517960RP
103569860RP
1035663RP
1034739RP
1034694
1035207
1034717
1035219RP
24516
1035197RP
1033294
1033293°
1034693
103518460RP
1034754 (8)
1034755 (8)

1035188 (18)
1034756 (8)
1034747RP
103568560RP
1034692 (16)
1035672RP
1035199
FA419
20A635
1001978*
1035643RP
1035694RP
1008011
1035225
W70065*
1034698 (8)
78285 (16)
W73163* (16)
24409
14139°
6697"
14350°
1035654RP
1007294*
11900
1035198
FA418
1034744
12296
1034746
1034735
FA419
SU910
1257*

35139

24611

P5572
103517972RP
103569872RP
1035663RP
10347 39RP
1034694
1035207
1034717
1035219RP
24516
1035197RP
1033294
1033293*
1034693
103518472RP
1034754 (10)
1034755 (10)

1035188 (22)
1034756 (10)
1034747RP
103568572RP
1034692 (20)
1035672RP
1035199
FA419
20A635
1001978*
1035643RP
1035694RP
1008011*
1035225
W70065"
1034698 (10)
78285 (20)
W73163" (20)
24409*
14139*
6697*
14350*
1035654RP
1007294*
11900
1035198
FA418
1034744
12296
1034746
1034735
FA419
SUg10
1257+

35139

24611

PSS84
103517984RP
103569884RP
1035663RP
1034739RP
1034694
1035207
1034717
1035219RP
24516
1035197RP
1033294
1033293
1034693
103518484RP
1034754 (12)
1034755 (12)
1034712RP (24)
1035188 (26)
1034756 (12)
1034747RP
103568584RP
1034692 (24)
1035672RP
1035199
FA419
20A635
1001978*
1035643RP
1035694RP
1008011
1035225
W70065*
1034698 (12)
78285 (24)
W73163* (24)
24409
14139°

6697"

14350°
1035654RP
1007294*
11900°
1035198
FA418
1034744
12296
1034746
1034735
FA419
SU910

1257+

35139

24611

ary

1
1
1
1
3
1
2
1
1
2
&
3
2
1

G N T N TR N o+ TR ' [ N ey

2
Moo

_n_u_um_n_n_n.h_n_n_nm_n_ug

DESCRIPTION
Seedbox, Primary
Cover, seedbox Primary, Native
Mount, bearing Primary
Tube, transmission
1-1/8 bearing, flangette
Sprocket weldment
Sprocket
Lever, Primary
Sleeve, 3/8 x 1/2 x 27/64
Link
3/8 NC x 1.00 knaob, 3 prong LG
3/8 - 16 spring nut, u-tapped
3/4 bearing, flangelte
Shaft, primary seedcup
Seedoup, large
Gale, seedcup, large
Washer, primary seedcup
1/8 x 1-1/4 roll pin
Feed roll, large
Spool, shifter Primary
Shaft, Primary agitator
316 x 3-1/2 roll pin
Lever, Primary & Native
Chain, Primary box, A2040
#40 double pitch conn link
Lid handie
3/16 blind rivet, No. 63
Shield, frame
Brace, Native Primary
3/8 NC 50 nut w/ retainer
1/4 NC x .75 x .31 shoulder bolt
1/4 NC whiz nut
Spring
§/16 NC x 3/4 ¥D screw, BTN HD
516 NC flanged whiz nut
5/16 NC x 1 carriage bolt, ZP
§/16 NC flanged lock nut, HD ZP
3/8 NC x 1 carriage boll, GRS ZP
3/8 NC flanged lock nut
Sleeve, 56x .Tox 2.34
1/2 MC x 4-1/2 carriage bolt, GRS ZP
1/2 NC flanged lock nut
Chain, seeder main A2040 34 Link
#40 single pitch conn link
Sprocket, 15/30
1/4-28 grease zerk
Sprocket, 15/40
Chain, seeder main A2040 36 link
#40 double pitch conn link
.75 % 1.0 % .75 bearing needle
3/4 flat washer, ZP
050 x .750 retainer ring
SMV sign

(Primary Seed Box parts list continued on Page 40)

41 Parts

{Rev. 8/27/2021)
MANDS8S (11/5/2012)




REF
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
&0
61
63
64
65
66
&7
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
T

TTA

T7B
a2

83

85
86
a7

88
89

2y
a2
a3
a4

a5

PS5548
1035651RP
854
276357
620437
a7e*
1035233RP
103563148RP
103523148RP
1035236RP
10283757
103567TRP
1035655RP
10356694
WT0067
5336
625217
66840
20073
1035690RP
1035657TRP
1035656RP
1034753
1035676
1035203
FA418
1002959

1038794RP
219417
1037499

73758
565
10378
4378
1038744
602517

PS560
1035651RP
a54*
27T635"
62043"
976"
1035233RP
103563160RP
103523160RP
1035236RP
1028375*
1035677RP
1035655RP
10356694
WT0067
5336*
62521*
66840
20973"
1035690RP
1035657RP
1035656RP
1034753
1035676
1035203
FA418
1002959

1038794RP
21941~
1037499

73758
585
10378
4378
1038744
602517

PS572
1035651RP
854~
27635*
62043~
are”
1035233RP
103563172RP
103523172RP
1035236RP
1028375*
1035677TRP
1035655RP
10356694
WT0087
5336"
62521*
66840
20973
1035690RP
1035657RP
1035656RP
1034753
1035676
1035203
FA418
1002959

1038794RP
21941
1037499

73758
565
10378
4378
1038744
602517

P5584
1035651RP
a54*
27635"
62043"
976"
1035233RP
103563184RP
103523184RP
1035236RP
1028375
1035677RP
1035655RP
10356694
WT00E7
5336"
62521*
66840
20973
1035690RP
1035657RP
1035656RP
1034753
1035676
1035203
FA418

1038794RP
219417
1037499

73758
585
10378
4378
1038744
602517

aTy

7% TN - O U (U U A % N W W S R S % R N R

'-bﬂ-b-h-hl\]—l—lwg

—

— ok P =

= R R o3 Ra o= R

PS5548, PSS60, PSS72, P5584 PRIMARY SEED BOX PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION
Sleeve, 56 x . 7o x .75
1/2 flat washer, ZP
112 NC x 3-1/2 carriage bolt
1/4 x 1-3/4 Klik pin
3/8 NC x 1-1/2 cap screw GRS ZP
Link, bent tray maunt
Transition tray, front
Transition tray, rear
Calibration tray
3/8 push-on bolt
Meunt, frame shield
Shield, primary
Sealant, 3M 760 hybrid black
.25 - 20 x .5 whiz bolt TRSS
1/4 flat washer, ZFP
1/4 NC flanged lock nut
3/8 NC knob, 3 prong
3/8 NC x 1-1/4 carriage bolt GRS
Tab, reinforcement rear
Bracket, Primary only, LH
Bracket. Primary only, RH
Sprocket, idler w/ bearing
1/4 x 1-3/4 lock pin
Chain, A2040 Primary 17 link
#40 single pitch conn link
#40 single pitch offset link
Decal, mobile calibration procedure
{included in itern 86)

Decal, standard chain drive
{included in itern 86)

Painter, Primary seed box

14 NC wing nut

Decal set, instructional, seeder
Decal, PS5 Primary seed chart
{included in itern 86)

Cable, shield

Washer, 3/8 flat

Bolt 1/4 x 1 GRS

Washer, 516 flat

Plug 1/4"

Plug 3/8"

Decal, stationary calibration
{included in itern 88)

Bolt. crg 1/4 = 1/2

Standard hardware, abtain locally

(Rewv. 8/27/2021)
MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)

Parts 42




PS5548, PSS60, PS5572, PSS84 FRONT SPIKE ROLLER OPTION

To Right
Roller Tube

12
15

REF P5548 PSS60 PS572 PS584 aTy DESCRIPTION
1 103876648RP 103876660RF 103876672RP 103876684RFP 2 Front roller
2 103B86B0RP 10386B0RP  1034677RP  1034877RP 4  Mount, bearing
3 20A820 204920 204820 20A920 4 1" bearing w/ housing
4 14350* 143507 14350~ 14350 16  3/8 NC flanged lock nut
5 W3o1117* Wa01117* W3ao1117* W3ao117* 16  3/8 NC x 1-1/2 carriage bolt ZP
5] 103866648RF 103866660RP 103468872RF 1034688B4RF 2 Tube, 3 x 3 x .25 x XX XX
T 1034668 1034668 1034668 1034668 4 34 x 3.81 x4.31 u - bolt
& Waozzo7* wWaozz207* W3a0z207* Waoz2207* 10 3/4 NC flanged lock nut
2] 1036675RP 1035675RP  1035675RP  1035675RF 4  Sleeve, 1.03 x 1.25x 0.88
10 1028375" 1028375 1028375* 1028375 4 3.8 push-on bolt retainer
11 1002843 1002943 1002943 1002943 2 Sleeve, B2 x 1.06 x 47
12 2376* 237867 2376 2376 2 3/4 NC x 5 cap screw
13 1038740RP 1038740RP  1034690RFP  1034690RF 1  Studded roller slide
14 1022507 1022507 1022507 1022507 2 Cap. 3 x 3 black plastic
15 1035646 1035646 1035646 1035646 1 34 x G pin, bent w/ clip
16 2688 26887 2688 2688 1 5/32 colter pin
17 1002538 1002938 1002538 1002938 1 Replacement spikes (25 piece set)

*  Standard hardware, oblain locally

43 Parts MANO983 (11/52012)




PS5548, PSS60, PSS72, PSS84 LEGUME SEED BOX OPTION

=
S
=
&

55

MANOSS (1152012 Parts 44




PSS48, PSS60, PSS72, PSS84 LEGUME SEED BOX PARTS LIST

PS548
103517848RP
14350
103569948RP
20A635
1001994
1035225
W70065" (18)
1034695 (7)
1034696 (7)
1034697 (7)
103518648RP
1035187 (16)
W70067 (14)
1035195RP
1034693
16148
1034727RP
1035625RP
1034717
1035215RP
20973*

66840
1035632RP
W300157*
1034753
1035667RP
1637*

854"

11900*
1035200
FA418
1035641RP
1033293*
1033294
103565348RP
1035662
1001975
1001978*
12296
1035665RP (7)
14139*
1035244
1035669A
5337*

6697*

14562
1035661RP
1035662RP
24611
1035695RP
1037499RP
1036793RP
21941*
1037383
1035229RP
602517
64812

5336
602516RP

PSS60
103517860RP
14350
103569960RP
20A635
1001994*
1035225
W70065* (20)
1034695 (8)
1034696 (8)
1034697 (8)
103518660RP
1035187 (18)
W70067 (16)
1035195RP
1034693
16148
1034727RP
1035625RP
1034717
1035215RP
20973
66840
1035632RP
W300157*
1034753
1035667RP
1637
854*

11900*
1035200
FA418
1035641RP
1033293*
1033294
103565360RP
1035662
1001975
1001978*
12296
1035665RP (8)
14139*
1035244
1035669A
5337*
B69T*
14562
1035681RP
1035682RP
24611
1035695RP
1037499RP
1038793RP
21941+
1037383
1035229RP
602517
64812
5336
602516RP

P5572
103517872RP
143507
10356997 2RP
20A635
1001994~
1035225
WT0065" (24)
1034695 (10)
1034696 (10)
1034697 (10)
103518672RP
1035187 (22)
WT006Y (20)
1035195RP
1034693
161487
1034727RP
1035625RP
1034717
1035215RP
20973
66840
1035632RP
Waoo157
1034753
1035667TRP
16837
8547
11900*
1035200
FA418
1035641RP
1033293*
1033294
103565372RP
1035662
1001975
1001978*
12296

1035665RP (10)

14139~
1035244
10356694
5337
6697"
145627
1035681RP
1035682RP
24611
1035695RP
1037498RP
1038793RP
21941~
1037383
1035229RP
602517
64812

5336
602516RP

PSS84
103517884RP
14350
103569984RP
20A635
1001994*
1035225
W70065* (28)
1034695 (12)
1034696 (12)
1034697 (12)
103518684RP
1035187 (26)
W70067 (24)
1035195RP
1034693
16148
1034727RP
1035625RP
1034717
1035215RP
20973
66840
1035632RP
W300157*
1034753
1035667RP
1637*

854*

11900*
1035200
FA418
1035641RP
1033293*
1033294
103565384RP
1035662
1001975
1001978*
12296

1035665RP (12)

14139"
1035244
10356694
5337
6E97"
14562*
1035681RP
10356682RP
24611
1035695RP
1037490RP
1038793RP
21941*
1037383
1035220RP
602517
64812

5336
602516RP

aTy

[ PR RN

.,*._r_-._LN_L_x_k_x,*_LMLNMN,*_L_L_k_k_x_kMEN_L

—LNNM-M-AM—L—M—L-A.—L—\NILL_A.—LG

+

DESCRIPTION
Seedbox, Legume
3/8 NC flanged lock nut
Caover, Legume seedbox
Lid, handle
1/8 No. 43 blind rivet
1/4 NC » .75 x .31 shoulder bolt
1/4 NC whiz nut
Seedcup, small
Gate, small
Feed rall, small
Shaft, seedcup Legume
1/8 = 7/8 roll pin
25-20 x .5 whiz bolt TRSS/MR
Maount, bearing Legume
3/4 bearing, flangette
516 NC % 3/4 carriage balt ZP
Tube, transmission
Sleeve, shifter
Sprocket
Lever, shifter
378 NC x 1-1/4 carriage bolt GRS
/8 NC knoeb, 3 prong
Sleeve, .39 x 63 x 1.06
318 NC x 2-1/4 cap screw GRS ZP
Sprocket 1DL w/ bearing
Sleeve, 56 x Th x 2.00
12 NC x 3-1/2 cap screw GRS ZP
1/2 flat washer ZP
1/2 NC flanged lock nut
Chain A2040 54 link
#40 single pitch conn link
Shield, legume
3/8 - 16 spring nut u-tapped
3/8 NC x 1.00 knob, 3 prong
Tray, Legume
3/8 x 3.43 x 3.56 u-bolt
Flex draw latch
3/16 No. 83 blind rivet
1/4 28 straight fitting, 15/32L
1116 1D x 19-1/4 PVC tube
5/16 NC flanged lock nut HD ZP
1/4 x 1-1/5 pin, detent
Sealant, 3M 760 hybrid black
1/4 NC x 1/2 cap screw GRS
3/8 x 1 carriage bolt GRS ZP
5M16 NC x 1 cap screw GRS
Brace, Legume LH
Brace, Legume RH
SMV sign
Brace, Legume lid
Decal set, instructional, seeder
Painter, Legume
1/4 NC wing nut
Decal, PSS Legume seed chart
SMV bracket
Flug, 3/8"
Baolt, erg 1/4 x 1/2
1/4 flat washer ZP
Shield, chain end

Standard hardware, abtain locally

45 Parts

(Rev. 1/08/2020)

MANDS8S (11/5/2012)




PS548, PS560, PSS72, P5584 NATIVE SEED BOX OPTION

Parts 46

MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)

(Rev. 4/24/2018)




PS5548, PSS60, PSS572, PSS84 NATIVE SEED BOX PARTS LIST

PSS48
103518048RP
103569848RP
20A635
1001978*
1035225
14458
1035197RP
24409*
14139
1035636RP
1035651RP
6697*

14350
1034753
3489*

3379*

11900*

854"

1035201
FA419
1035202
FA418
1034737
1035188 (2)
1034717
62788*
6128*
1034693
1034694 (1)
1035245RP
103521748RP
103518348RP
103467948RP

1035232RP
103523048RP
1035644RP
1035645RP
1033293
1033294
10356694
1035668RP
1034691 (7)
1036386RP
20973
5337*
1008011*
1035244
1035652
W70067
5336"
62521*
1035672RP
103563148RP
1037499
1036397
1036375 (7)
1036374RP (7)
78162 (28)*
1037384

PSS60
103518060RP
103569860RP
20A635
1001978*
1035225
14458
1035197RP
24409
14139
1035636RP
1035651RP
6697"

14350°
1034753
3489°

3379°

11900*

854*

1035201
FA419
1035202
FA418
1034737
1035188
1034717
62788"
6128"
1034693
1034694
1035245RP
103521760RP
103518360RP
103467972LRP
103467960RRP
1035241
1035232RP
103523060RP
1035644RP
1035645RP
1033293
1033294
10356694
1035668RP
1034691 (8)
1036386RP
20973

5337
1008011
1035244
1035652
W70067
5336*
62521*
1035672RP
103563160RP
1037499
1036398
1036375 (8)
1036374RP (8)
78162 (32)*
1037384

PSS72
103518072RP
103569872RP
20AB35
1001978"
1035225
14458
1035197RP
24409
14139
1035636RP
1035651RP
6697

14350
1034753
3489°

3379°

11900

854*

1035201
FA419
1035202
FA418
1034737
1035188
1034717
62788

6128°
1034693
1034694
1035245RP
103521772RP
103518372RP
103467972LRP
103467972RRP
1035241
1035232RP
103523072RP
1035644RP
1035645RP
1033293
1033294
1035669A
1035668RP
1034691 (10)
1036386RP
20973

5337°
1008011*
1035244
1035652
W70067
5336°

62521*
1035672RP
103563172RP
1037499
1036399
1036375 (10)
1036374RP (10)
78162 (40)°
1037384

PS584
103518084RP
103569884RP
20A635
1001978*
1035225
14458
1035197RP
24409
14139
1035636RP
1035651RP
6697"

14350
1034753
3489

3379

11900*

854"

1035201
FA419
1035202
FA418
1034737
1035188
1034717
62788"
6128"
1034693
1034694
1035245RP
103521784RP
103518384RP
103467984LRP
103467972RRP
1035241
1035232RP
103523084RP
1035644RP
1035645RP
1033293
1033294
10356694
1035668RP
1034691(12)
1036386RP
20973

5337
1008011
1035244
1035652
W70067
5336
62521*
1035672RP
103563184RP
1037499
1036400
1036375 (12)
1036374RP (12)
78162 (48)"
1037384

aTy

RN I (I (T G G g S T O T 4 Y

1

DESCRIPTION
Seedbox, Mative
Cover, Native Primary seedbox
Lid, handle
3M16 No. 63 blind rivet
1/4 NC x .75 x .31 shoulder bolt
516 NC x 1-1/4 carriage boll
Link
516 NC x 1 carriage bolt ZP
516 NC flanged lock nut HD ZP
Mount, idler RH
Sleeve, 56 x 75 x .75
38 x 1 carriage bolt GRS ZP
38 NC flanged lock nut
Sprocket idler w/ bearing
1/2 NC x 3 cap screw GRS ZP
172 NC x 1-1/2 cap screw GRS ZP
172 NC flanged lock nut
1/2 flat washer ZP
Chain, A2040 left 46 links
#40 double pitch conn link (not shown)
Chain, A2040 left 46 links
#40 single pitch conn link (not shown)
Sprocket
1/8 x 1-1/4 roll pin
Sprocket RC40
1/4 NC x 1-1/2 cap screw GRS
174 NC lock nut
3/4 bearing, langette
1-1/8 bearing flangette
3rd picker wheel bearing mount
Shaft PT
Shaft picker wheel
Shaft agitator, LH
Shaft agitator, RH
Coupler agitator
Mount, transition tray
Transition tray
Shield, LH
Shield, RH
38 - 16 spring nut u-tapped
38 NC x 1.00 knob, 3 prong
Sealant, 3M 760 hybrid black
Shield, right bottom
Picker wheel
Brace, native
B NC x 1-1/4 carriage bolt GRS
1/4 NC x 1/2 cap screw GRS
38 NC 50 nut wf retainer
1/4 % 1-1/5 pin w/ 3/4 ring
Cap, vinyl black 3/4 - 13116 OD 1/2
.25-20 x .5 whiz bolt TRSS
1/4 flat washer ZP
1/4 NC flanged lock nut
Lever, Primary & Native cover
Transition tray, front
Decal set, instructional, seeder
Kit, gasket native seed box (not shown)
Gasket
Flate, retainer
#10 MNC self-tapping screw
Decal, PS5 Mative seed chart

(Mative Seed Box parts list continued on Page 46)

47 Parts

(Rev. 1/08/2020)
MAMODES (11/5/2012)




PS5548, PSS60, PSS572, PSS84 NATIVE SEED BOX PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)

REF P55438 PSS60
62 1036744 10358744
63 10378 10378
64 4378 4378
65 73758 73758
66 565 565

P5572
1038744
10378
4378
73758
565

PS584
10358744
10378
4378
73758
565

aTty DESCRIPTION
10 Plug, 1/4"
1 Bolt, 1/ x 1
1 Washer, 516 flat
1 Cable, shield
1 Washer, 3/8 flat

Standard hardware, abtain locally

P5548, PSS60, PSS572, PS584 FRONT DISC OPTION (SERIAL NO. 1285001 & ABOVE)

23
-

REF PS5548 PSS60
1038696 (8) 1038696 (8)

1011322 1011322
1011299 1011299
1034764 1034764
1034763 1034763

1011348 (2) 1011349 (2)
1038674RP  10386T4RP

1
1
2
3
4
5
i
7
8 1022500 1022500
g
10 1022501 1022501
1 Kl 689"
12 313z 313z
13 20843~ 29893~
14 11900 11800~
15 1038697T48RF 103869760RP
16 1034668 1034668
17 W302207 W3aoz207
18 1022507 1022507
19 1034701RP 1034701RP
20 12558 12558*
20 e R
21 1035673RF 1035673RP
22 1002943 1002943
23 13755" 13759

P5584 QTY

P5572
1011274 (10) 1011274 {12)
1011322 1011322
1011277 1011279
1011324 1034764
1011323 1034763
1011349 (4) 1011348 (6)
1034674RP  1034674RP
1022500 1022500
1022544RF (2) 1022544RP (8)
1022501 1022501
3e89r il
3132 3132
29893~ 29893"
11900* 11200*
103467T172RP 103467184RP
1034668 1034668
W302207 waozz2o7
1022507 1022507
1034701RP  1034701RP
2378" 2378"
1035673RP  1035673RP
1002943 1002943
13759 13759*

S S R N

i - 2 = TR R S K ==l (T

DESCRIPTION
16" notched blade (for PSS48 & PSSE0)
18" notched blade (for PS572 & PS584)
Washer, disc bumper
Axle, disc
Spool, spacer, 2-3/8 or 2
Spool, spacer, 3-5/8 or 3-1/4
Spool, spacer 7-3/8
Dise mount bearing
1 5Q flanged bearing assembly
1.41 x 3.50 x 375 flat washer
End cap washer, disc
1" standard lock washer
1 NC hex nut ZP
172 NC x 1-1/2 carriage bolt HT
172 NC flanged lock nut
Tube, 3 x 3 x .25 x XM XX
34 x 3.81 x 4.31 u-bolt
3/4 NC flanged lock nut
3 x 3 cap, black plastic
Disc slide
3/4 NC x 4-1/2 cap screw (for PS548 & PSS60)
34 NC x 5 cap screw (for PSS72 & P5384)
08 x 325 x 38 washer
Sleave, 82 x 1.06 x 47
34 NC x 2-1/4 cap screw GRS ZP
Standard hardware, obtain locally

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMNODES (11/5/2012)

Parts 48




PS5548, PSS60, PS572, PSS84 FRONT DISC OPTION (SERIAL NO. 1285000 & BELOW)

COT346A

REF P5548 P5560 P5572 P5584 aTy DESCRIPTION
1 1011274 (67 1011274 (B) 1011274 (10) 1011274 (12) 18" notched blade
2 1011322 1011322 1011322 1011322 2 Washer, disc bumper
3 1035248 1011299 1011277 1011279 2 Axle, disc
4 1011324 1011324 1011324 1034764 4  Spool, spacer, 2-3/8 or 2
5 1011323 1011323 1011323 1034763 4  Spool, spacer, 3-5/8 or 3-1/4
6 10113449 10113449 10113449 1011349 &  Spool, spacer 7-3/8
7 1034674RP  1034674RP  1034674RP 103467T4RFP 4  Disc mount bearing
a 1022500 1022500 1022500 1022500 4 1 50 flanged bearing assembly
9 1022544 (2) 1022544 (8) 1.41 x 3.50 x 375 flat washer
10 1022501 1022501 1022501 1022501 2 End cap washer, disc
1 3689 3689* 689" Jegagr 2 1" standard lock washer
12 313z2° 3132* 313z2* 3132 2 1 NC hex nut ZP
13 209893 29893 29893 29893* 16 1/2 NC x 1-1/2 carriage bolt HT
14 11800 11900* 11900* 11900 16  1/2 NC flanged lock nut
15 103467148 103467160 103467172RP 103467184RFP 2 Tube, 3 x 3 x 25 x XM XX
16 1034668 1034668 1034668 1034668 4 3/4 x 3.81 x 4.31 u-bolt
17 W302207 Wa3nzz207 W3a02207 W302207 11 3/4 NC flanged lock nut
18 1022507 1022507 1022507 1022507 2 3 x 3 cap, black plastic
19 1034701RP  1034701RP  1034701RP 1034701RP 1 Disc slide
20 23787 2376* 2376* 2376 2 3/4 NC x 5 cap screw
21 1035673RP  1035673RP  1035673RP 1035673RF 1 T8 % 3.25 x 38 washer
22 1002943 1002943 1002943 1002943 1 Sleeve, 82 x 1.06 x 47
23 13759 13759* 13755* 13759 1 3/ NC x 2-1/4 cap screw GRS ZP

*  Slandard hardware, oblain locally

49 Parts MANOSSS (11/512012)




P5548, PSS60, PS572, P5584 CAST IRON CULTIPACKER OPTION

REF P5548 PSSE60 P5572 P5584 aTy DESCRIPTION
1 103465048RP 103465060RP 103465072RP 103465084RP 1 Shafl, cullipacker
2 1033740 1033740 1033740 1033740 2 1.38 flanged 4 boll bearing
3 1035210RP 1035210RP 1035210RP 1035210RP 2 Mount, cultipacker
4 1034676 1034676 1034676 1034676 4 1-3/4 clamp
5 1034651 (22) 1034651 (26) 1034651 (32) 1034651 (37) Wheel
G 127357 12735" 12735* 12735 2 1/2NC x 1-3/4 carriage bolt HT
7 11900* 11900* 11900* 11900" 14 1/2 NC flanged lock nut
8 1257 1257 1257 1257 2 3/ flat washer ZP
9 735" 735" 735% 735" 2 34 NCx 2 cap screw GRS
10 waozz2or Wwaoz2207* waoz2207* Wao2207" 2 34 NC flanged lock nut
1" 34897 489" 489" 3489 4 1/2 NC x 3 cap screw GRS
12 20973 20973 20973~ 20973 2 3/8 NC x 1-1/4 carriage bolt
13 143507 14350* 14350* 14350 4 3/8 NC flanged lock nut
14 103869225RP 103869225RP 103B869225RP 103869225RP 1 Mount, cultipacker stop, LH
15 1038693RP 1038693RP 1038693RP 1038693RFP 1 Mount, cultipacker stop, RH
16 8547 854> a54~ 854 2 1/2 std flat washer
17 10284 10284 10284 10284 8 1/2 NC x 2 carriage bolt GRS ZP

*  Standard hardware, abtain locally

MANDSSS (1152012 Parts 50




PS548, PSS60, PS572, PSS84 NYLON CULTIPACKER OPTION

PSS48
103878048RP
1033740
1038699RP
1034676
1038781P (20)
12735
11900*

1257+

735*
W302207*
3489*

854*

20A111
20A125
29485
20973*
14350

7747*
1038693RP
1036411RP
10284

PSSE0
103878060RP
1033740
1038699RP
1034676
1038781P (25)
12735"
11900*
1257
735
waozz207
489"
54
204111
204125
20485*
20973
14350"
7747
1038693RP
1036411RP
10284

P5572
103878072RP
1033740
1038699RP
1034676
1038781P (30}
12735*
11900*
1257
735%
waoz2z207"
3489+
a54*
204111
20A125
29485~
20973~
14350*
7747
1038693RP
1036411RF
10284

P5584
103878084RP
1033740
1038699RP
1034676
1038781P (35)
12735"
11900*
1257
735"
waoz207"
489"
a54*
204111
20A125
29485"
20973
14350"
7747
1038693RP
1036411RP
10284

SEE
PAGE 42

aTry

N N T % QR

—
M

00 = — pJ F B3 B PRI RO O R ORI R

DESCRIPTION
Shaft, cultipacker
1.38 flanged 4 bolt bearing
Arm, cullipacker
1-3/4 clamp
Cultipacker, plastic
172 NC % 1-3/4 carriage bolt HT
1/2 NC flanged lock nut
3/4 flat washer ZP
34 NC x 2 cap screw GRS
3/4 NC flanged lock nut
12 NC x 3 cap screw GRS
1/2 flat washer, ZP
Stud, spring
Spring
3/4 NC jam nut ZP
38 NC x 1-1/4 carriage bolt GRS ZP
38 NC flanged lock nut
38 NC x 3 cap screw GRS
Mount, cultipacker stop RH
Shield, chain
112 NC x 2 carriage bolt GRS ZP

Standard hardware, obtain locally

51 Parts

(Rev. 7112/2019)

MANDS8S (11/5/2012)




PS5548, PS560, PSS572, P5584 SCRAPERS SPIKED ROLLER OPTION

5
4
REF PS548 PSS60 PSS72 PSS84 aty DESCRIPTION
1 1036465RP 1036465RP 1036465RP 1036465RP 2  Scraper, mount, spiked front, LH
2 103642948RP  103642960RP  103642972RP  103642984RP 2  Scraper, spiked front
3 1036464RP 1036464RP 1036464RP 1036464RP 2  Scraper, mount, spiked front, RH
4 1036455RP 1036455RP 1036455RP 1036455RP 1 Scraper, mount, middle LH
5 103642548RP  103642560RP  103642572RP  103642584RP 1  Scraper, spiked drive roller
6 1036454RP 1036454RP 1036454RP 1036454RP 1 Scraper, mount, middle RH
7 14350* 14350 14350* 14350° 12  3/8 NC flanged lock nut
8 6697" 6697 6697* 6697 12 3/8 NC x 1 carriage bolt GRS

*  Standard hardware, obtain locally

WANOsE (11152012 Parts 52




P5548, PSS60, PSS572, P5584 SCRAPERS - DISC & SPIKED DRIVE ROLLER OPTION

SCRAPER MOUNTS ATTACH TO
MIDDLE BEARING CARRIAGE

BOLTS ON INSIDE OF FRAME

1. LOOSEN NUTS AND TAP
CARRIAGE BOLTS IN PLACING
MOUNT UNDERNEATH BOLT HEAD
2. RETIGHTEN BOLTS AFTER

INSTALLATION
REF P5548 PSS60 P3572 PS584 aTty DESCRIPTION
1 1038754RP 1038754RP 1038754RP 1038754RP 2 Scraper, disc mount, RH
2 1038752RP (1) 1038752RP{1) 1038752RP (2) 1038752RF (3) Scraper, disc link, LH
3 1038751RP 1038751RP 1038751RP 1038751RP 2 Scraper, disc mount, LH
4 1038753RP (1) 1038753RP (1) 1038753RP (2) 103B8753RF (3) Scraper, disc link, RH
5 BEST 6697 BEITY BB97* 12 3/B NC x 1 carriage bolt, GRS
5] 14350" (16) 14350* (18) 14350" (20) 14350" (24) 3/8 NC flanged lock nut
7 1035662 (2) 1035662 (2) 1035662 (4) 1035662 (6) U-bolt, 3/8 NC x 3-TM16 x 3-5/8
B 1036425486RF  103642560RP 103642572RP  103642584RP 1 Scraper, spiked drive roller
g 1036454RP 1036454RP 1036454RP 1036454RFP 1 Mount, scraper drive roller, RH
10 1036455RP 1036455RP 1036455RP 1036455RF 1 Mount, scraper drive roller, LH

*  Standard hardware, obtain locally

53 Parts MANO98S (11/52012)




PS5548, P5560, PSS72, P5S584 SCRAPERS - CAST IRON CULTIPACKER OPTION

P5548
103642648RP
1036427RP
1036428RP
6697
14350*

)
L R R S S R 11|
|

PSSE0 P5572
103642660RP 1036426T2RP
1036427RP 1036427RP
1036428RP 1036428RP
6697 6897
143507 14350*

PS584
103642684RP
1036427RP
1036428RP
G66a7*
14350"

aTy

B N A

DESCRIPTION
Scraper, cultipacker, cast iron
Mount, scraper, cultipacker, cast iron, LH
Mount, scraper, cultipacker, cast iron, RH
3/8 NC x 1 carriage bolt, GRS
3/8 NC flanged lock nut

Standard hardware, abtain locally

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMNODES (11/5/2012)

Parts 54




PS548, P5560, PSS72, P5584 SCRAPER - NYLON CULTIPACKER OPTION

cDatsy

REF P55438 PSS60
1 103879248RP 103879260RP
2 1038797RP 1038797RP
3 1038798RP 1038798RP
4 6697” 6697"
5 143507 143507

P5572
103879272RP
1038797RP
1038798RP
6E97"
143507

P5584
103879284RP
1038797RP
1038798RP
6697
143507

DESCRIPTION
Scraper, cultipacker, nylon - rear
Mount, scraper, cultipacker, nylon LH
Mount, scraper. cullipacker, nylon RH
3/8 NC x 1 carriage bolt, GRS
/8 NC flanged lock nut

Standard hardware, ablain locally

55 Parts

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MANDS2S (11/5/2012)




]
m
T

[T e BN N 5 T & T O % T % TP

PSS48
103877148RP
1038769RP (1)
1038768RP (1)
839° (2)

14350 (6)
1035662 (2)
1038775RP (7)
1038658
103635748RP

PS5548, PS560, PSS72, P5584 ROW UNITS

PSS60
103877160RP
1038769RP (1)
1038768RP (1)
839* (2)
14350 (6)
1035662 (2)
1038775RP (8)
1038658
103635760RP

PSS72
103877172RP
1038769RP (2)
1038768RP (2)

839" (4)

14350* (12)
1035662 (4)
1038775RP (10)
1038658
103635772RP

P5584
103877184RP
103876ORP (2)
103876BRP (2)
8397 (4)
14350* (12)
1035662 (4)
1038775RP (12}
1038658
103635T84RP

ROLL PIN CENTERED
TO PREVENT
INTERFERENCE

‘-~ SEED STOP
PLATE

IMPORTANT!

ROLL PINS MUST BE CENTERED
BEFORE SEEDING OR ROLL PINS
WILL HIT BLOCK OFF PLATES

aTy DESCRIPTION

1 Guide, row unit
Mount, row guide, LH
Mount, row guide, RH
318 NC x 1 cap screw, GRS
3/8 NC flanged lock nut
U-bolt, 3/8 NC x 3-7/16 x 3-5/8
Tube, PVC, 1-1/2 x 23
Seed stop, 12 pack

1 Transition tray, front w/ slols

*  Standard hardware, obtain locally

(Rev. 4/24/2018)

MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)

Parts 56




NOTE: Bearing mount and shields are
hidden for compenent identification

1036395 SLOW CHAIN DRIVE ACCESSORY PARTS
{see Figure 28 in OPERATION)

PART
1036379
1036402
1036422
1036404
1036405
1036388

SUS10

1037468RP
1038756RP
3379

2615

11900
FA418
FA419

aTry

e R e e N 1 I =

% TR S L R X, E G

DESCRIPTION
W, sprocket RC40 15-50 in. bore
Chain, seeder main A2040 40 link
Sprocket, RC40 22th 3/4 bore
Chain, Legume box A2040 54 links
Chain, A2040 Mative left 48 link
Del, slow chain drive PSS
Bearing, needle 75x10x .75
(Mot shown; in item 2)
Channel, super slow kit Idler
Shield, frame notched
HHCS 1/2 NC x 1-1/2 GRS ZP
Bolt crg 1/2 NC x 1-1/4 GRS
Mut lock 172 NC flange
Link, RLR chain #40 single conn link
Link, RLR chain #2040 double pitch conn

57 Parts

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMODES (11/5/2012)




1036396 SUPER SLOW CHAIN DRIVE ACCESSORY PARTS
{see Figure 29 in OPERATION)

NOTE: Bearing mount and shields are
hidden for component identification

REF PART aTy DESCRIPTION
2 1036376 1 WA, sprocket RC40 15-50 1 in. bore
3 1036401 1 Chain, seeder main A2040 38 link
4 1036422 1 Sprocket, RC40 22th 3/4 bore
5 1036404 1 Chain, Legume box A2040 54 links
5] 1036406 1 Chain, A2040 Native left 52 link
7 1036389 1 Del, super slow chain drive PSS
g8 sSU810 2 Bearing, needle .75x 1.0x .75

(Mot shown; in iterm 2)
Channel. super slow kit idler
Shield, frame notched

10 1037468RP
" 1038756RP

"
"

12 3379 1 HHCS 1/2 NC x 1-1/2 GRS ZP

13 2615 2 Baolt, erg 1/2 NC x 1-1/2 GRS ZP

14 11200 3 MNut lock 1/2 NC flange

15 FA418 1 Link, RLR chain #40 SGL conn link

16 FA419 1 Link, RLR chain #2040 DBL pitch conn

17 1002959 1 Link, RLR chain #40 SGL offset pitch

18 1036403 1 Chain, Primary box A2040 29 links

19 1036383 1 Sprocket, RC40 40th 3/4 bore

20 1036412 1 Sprocket, RC40 12th 3/7 bore

21 1036407 1 WA, sprocket RC40 15-40 1-1/8 bore

I[F:RI.:\I:I;E:;?:‘T;EIZHE} P a r tS 58




PLATFORM ACCESSORY

\‘&‘ |G
LA\ '

REF P5548 PS560 P5572 P5584 QTyY DESCRIPTION
1 —— 1038757YRP 1038757YRP 1038757RP 2 Platform, seeder
3 ——— 1038762RP 1038762RP 1038762RP 8 Clamp, platform
4 ——— 103807 103807 103807 8 1/2 NC x 4 HHCS, GRS
5 ——— 119007 119007 119007 8 1/2 NC flanged lock nut

HHCS - Hex Head Cap Screw
A Standard Hardware, Obtain Locally

59 Parts WANDSSS (1152012




REF

[
W= DM WA -

™

604387 LIGHT KIT OPTION

PART
599771
1040277
599772
1040275
1040276
602513RP
14350
6697
10378
73542
WT0065
35249
W30036

aTty

B S« - I . THN . - JE M A G SR N, [y

CDBS00A B

DESCRIPTION
Main harness, 4 fit
AG enhancer module
Rear harness, 6 ft RH
LED AG combo lamp LH
LED AG combo lamp RH
Angle, plug holder, 7 pin
Mut lack 3/8 NC flange
Bolt crg 3/8 NC x GRS ZP
114 NC x 1 HHCS, GRS
#10 NC x 1/2 self tap screw
1/4 NC whiz nut
.50 dia p-clip
5/16 NC x 3/4 sell tap screw

(Rev. 4/24/2018)
MAMNODES (11/5/2012)

Parts 60




A
m
m

=Tt I 1 T S P LN T

GS51148
609306RP
605708
G110148RP
G110248RP
G11103RP
611104RP
397269
611695RF
g09707RP
19407
23780
20020705
1034665RP
1017050
G09309GRP
1025163
1000654RP
HBLZ233
27542
W100181
2688
8345
1285
1034668
Wa0nz207
78193

P5548, PSS60, PSS72, P5584 TOW KIT OPTION
(CONTINUED ON PAGE 62)

GS51160
609306RP
609708
6110160RP
G6110260RP
G11103RP
611104RP
587269
611689RP
60970TRP
19407
237890
20020705
1034665RP
1017050
G09309GRP
1025163
1000654RP
HBL233
27542
W100181
2688
8345
1285
1034668
Wanzz207
78193

G51172
G09306RP
609708
B110172ZRP
B11027T2RP
611103RP
611104RP
587269
G11689RP
609707RP
19407
237890
20020705
1034669RP
1017050
G09309GRP
1025163
1000654RP
HBLZ33
27542
W100181
2688
8345
1285
1034668
Wa0z2207
781893

h

51

GS51184
609306RP
609708
6110184RP
6110284RP
G611103RP
G11104RP
587269
G11699RP
G0970TRP
19407
23780
20020705
1034669RP
1017050
G09309GRP
1025163
1000654RP
HBLZ33
27542
W100181
2688
8345
1285
1034668
W302207
781893

-

aTy

00 b= RIORD ORI Ja B = BRI RY R a2 s e R OR) s a s

ol
M m

DESCRIPTION
Tow tongue G5
Tow hitch
Tow carrier LH
Tow carrier RH
Hanger GS LH
Hanger GS RH
Cylinder, 3.0 x 1.25 x 10.0 NPT8
Transport lock
Haose holder
Safety chain, 10,000 b
Swivel parking jack
Ratchet jack
Hitch mount seedar
Wheel, hub, 5 bolt
Wheel, 20.5 x 6.75 - 10 Gray
Hitch pin 3/4 x 4-1/4
Sleeve .78 x 1.00 x 2.00
Pin headless .875 x 6.94
7ME x 11732 klik pin
Pin bent .50 x 4.5 w/ clip
1/8 hair pin
Pin headless 1.00 x 4.08
1/4 % 1-1/2 cotter pin
U-bolt 3/4 x 3.81 x 4.31
Mut lock 3/4 NC - flange head
HHCS 5/8 NC x 6-1/2 GR5 YD

61 Parts

(Rev. 9/3/2021)

MANDDES (11/5/2012)




REF
27
28
29

3
32
a3

a6
a7
38

REF
40
41
41
42
43
44
45
48
47
48
49
50
51

G51148 G51160 G51172 GS51184 aTty DESCRIPTION
Wa424 Wa424 Wa424 Wa424 1 Washer 58 ID 20D 3/8 thick ZP
6239 6239 6239 6239 * 3 Mut lock 5/8 NC
3097 3097 3097 3097 * 1 HHCS 5/8 NC x 4-1/2 GRS ZP
14069 14069 14069 14069 * 2 HHCS 1/2 NC x 3-1/4
11900 11900 11900 11900 * 2 Mut lock 1/2 NC flange
62484 G2484 62484 62484 1 Socket, SMV emblem
1004251 1004251 1004251 1004251 1 SMV Bracket
611525 611525 611525 611525 1 Bracket, SMVY 315
24611 24611 24611 24611 1 Sign (SMV), slow moving vehicle
62532 62532 62532 62532 * 2 Bolt, crg 5116 NC x .50 GRS
W73163 W73163 W73163 W73163 * 2 Mut, whiz 5/16 NC flanged ¥Dr
WT0065 WT0065 WT00B5 WTooes * 2 Mut, hex flange 1/4 NC SRTD
5337 5337 5337 5337 * 2 HHCS 1/4 NC x 1/2 GRS
* Standard hardware, obtain locally
PS548, PSS60, PSS72, PSS84 TOW KIT HOSE ROUTING
(CONTINUED FROM PAGE 61)
o Tz
®
44 S
B o R
a0
K
487\ .
5 48— . W
.
437 ° ¥ T
W g 47 CD9010A
R
~ 48 j
46 " 51
— 114
G51148 G51160 G51172 G51184 aTty DESCRIPTION
17628 17628 17628 17628 2 1/4 MNPT x 108 hose
- - 34221 34221 4 174 NPT x 65 hose (PSS72 /84 only)
MM237 MM237 - - 4 1/4 NPT x 47 hose (PS548 60 only)
258 258 258 258 4 Feedline clamp
74058 74058 74058 T4058 4 Clamp steel cushion
11893 118493 118493 11893 G Adapter 1/4 NPTF 1/2 NPTM
66511 66511 66511 66511 2 Male quick coupler 1/2 NPT
8572 B&72 8572 8572 4 14 % 1/4 90° elbow
31239 31239 31239 31239 2 1/4 swivel union tee
6250 6250 6250 G250 * G HHCS 516 NC x 1-1/4 GRS ZP
W30036 W3a003a Wa003a W3a003g * 2 516 NC x 3/4 self tap screw
W73163 W73163 W7 3163 W73163 6  MNut whiz 5/16 NC flange
60435248 60435260 B0435272 60435284 1 Tow kit, complete

Standard hardware, oblain locally

(Rew. 9/372021)
MAMNOSES (11/5/2012)

Parts 62




BOLT TORQUE CHART

Always tighten hardware to these values unless a different torque value or tightening procedure is listed for a specific
application.

Fasteners must always be replaced with the same grade as specified in the manual parts list.

Always use the proper tool for tightening hardware: SAE for SAE hardware and Metric for metric hardware.

Make sure fastener threads are clean and you start thread engagement properly.

All torque values are given to specifications used on hardware defined by SAE J1701 MAR 99 & J1701M JUL 96.

Y SAE SERIES SAE Bolt Head ™, <1
Y =~ Identification k2 ey
(I &y TORQUE L
- T CHART SAE Grade 2 SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8
(No Dashes) (3 Radial Dashes) (6 Radial Dashes)
@ MARKING OMN HEAD
Diameter Wrench SAr2 SAES ZRER
(Inches) Size |bs-ft M-rm Ibs-fi M-m |bs-ft M-m
1/4" 7e" 5] 2] 10 13 14 18
516" 172" 12 17 19 26 27 ar
3/8" /16" 23 31 35 47 49 67
Al B/a" 36 48 55 75 78 106
172" 34" 55 75 85 115 120 163
a/1a" 136" 78 106 121 164 171 232
5/8" 15/16" 110 149 170 230 240 325
34" 1-1/87 182 261 297 403 420 569
7ig" 1-5/16" 306 416 474 642 G665 a07
1" 1-1/27 467 634 722 g79 1020 1383
e
ri METRIC SERIES 8.8 Metric Bolt Head
I A TORQUE ldentification
i &
A CHART Metric Metric
* Grade 8.8 Grade 10.9
Coarse Thread Fine Thread
&) . : ®
Ry Marking on Head Marking on Head R
Diameter & . : y - Diameter &
Thread Pitch | Wrench Metric 8.8 Metric 10.9 Metric 8.8 Metric 10.9 Thread Pitch
(Millimeters) Size M-m Ibs-ft M-rm |bs-ft M-m |brs-fit M-m |bs-ft (Millimeters)
6x1.0 10 mm 8 5] 1 2] 2] 6 1 2] 6x1.0
Ex1.25 13 mm 20 15 27 20 21 16 28 22 8x1.0
10x15 16 mm 39 28 54 40 41 30 57 42 10 % 1.25
12x1.75 18 mm 68 50 a4 T0 75 3] 103 76 12x1.25
14 x2.0 21 mm 108 a0 151 11 118 &7 163 120 14x15
16 x 2.0 24 mm 169 125 234 173 181 133 250 184 16x15
18x25 27 mm 234 172 323 239 263 194 363 268 18x15
20x25 30 mm 330 244 457 337 367 270 507 3rd 20x15
22x%x25 34 mm 451 332 623 460 485 365 684 505 22x15
24 x3.0 36 mm 571 421 780 583 623 459 861 635 24x 20
30x3.0 46 mm 1175 867 1626 1189 1258 928 1740 1283 J0x2.0
Typical Washer Flat Washer
Installations i, Lock Washer ; T
BUJI__,__ '.\"I_"j.'\ '\_:h f{ ‘ﬁ—,—n }KP ‘“‘:-1 N\ *ﬂ-‘ﬂ %‘\‘\ f‘x P
A TS S e — 4 K (P s B 0 IHE o
' N TS g ﬂ‘})—i‘?ﬁr’? = N, U’? ¥ jﬁ*"l—@ iy R0
Bolt Torgque & Size Charts (Rew. 3/28/2007) A p p e n df‘ x 6 3




BOLT SIZE CHART

NOTE: Chart shows bolt thread sizes and corresponding head (wrench) sizes for standard SAE and metric bolts.

SAE Bolt Thread Sizes

5/16 3/8 1/2

5/8

3/4 7/8

Metric Bolt Thread Sizes

8MM 10MM 12MM 14MM 16MM 18MM
S i e R R S R R e R 4 AR Agriculture MBS it smsianiam saiams s s siaiseg Mega Pascal
ASABE ... American Society of Agricultural & e e Sy Newton
Biological Engineers (formerly ASAE) | oS Mational Coarse
ASAE....... .American Society of Agricultural Engineers NF ... .. o - National Fine
:;t’P """"""""""""""" glrji?;r:astiz:;:jr;iiiseiD;ajl-ll:il MPSM.. e Natlonal P|pe Strmght Mechanical
' L : MPT. i ..Mational Pipe Tapered
gﬁP’TM """""""" Brifist Standard F‘Ee TEtlpetrzd lmajﬁ NPT SWF ......... Natmnal F’IFI-E Tapered Swivel Female

...Constant Veloci
ORBM ..o O-Riing Boss - Male
cCCw .. Counter-Clockwise p L Pitch
N e e s L B T Clockwise =~ onrmrmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm——w

E ?;:I:: PBY.. A ...Power-Beyond
F'.r- """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" FL|II Thread o1 S Pounds per Square Inch
A s 2y - B ke O
GR (5, etc.) .. Grade (5, etc.) DY i s ... Quick DIiS:CDF'II'IEEt
HHG S - v Hex Head Cap Screw RH. o Right Hand
T e R s Heat-Treated ROPS oo Roll-Over Protective Structure
R | [ S Joint Industry Council 37° Degree Flare RPM. .. Revolutions Per Minute
LH.... . Left Hand RT. i R S ... Right
LT . cnn s e smem smn mams s ames gy seap R s an s s mn s smmam e Left SAE Suclety of Autumcrtwe Englneers
P i i i 5 S S S i S SRk s Meter LIS e i s guisssginnprminsn e i Unified Coarse
mm Millimeter B 1 | St el e S P ... Unified Fine
e Male UNS e Unified Special

64 Appendix

Baolt Torgue & Size Charts (Rev. 3/28/2007)




INDEX

ASSEMBLY Rear Roller 12

Dealer Set-Up Instructions 31 Seed Box/Types of Seeds 17

Optional Accessories 31 Seeding Operation 17
Cultipacker 32 Calibration Tray 25
Front Disc 31 Cultipacker 25
Front Spike Roller 31 Filling the Seed Box 18
Legume Seed Box 32 Legume Seed Cup 22
Mative Seed Box 31 Primary Seed Cup Concave Lever Adjustment 22
Tow Kit 32 Sample Seed Rate Chart 19

Seed Rate 21

Seed Rate Adjustment 21

Abbreviations 64 Statmnalry Calibration Procedure 25
Equipment 25

Bolt Size Chart 64 Procedure 25

Bolt Torque Chart 63 Tractor Stability 12

General Information 4 Mobile Calibration Procedure 25
Introduction 2 Equipment 25

GENERAL

Obtaining Replacement Manuals 2 Procedure 75
Specifications 4 Transportation 27
Table of Contents 3
Warranty
Product - Inside Back Cover OWHER S_ERVICE
Cleaning 30

Replacement Parts 66
After Each Use 30

Periodically or Before Extended Storage 30

OPERATION Lubrication Information 28

Adjust Front Disc Angle 16
Adjust Front Roller Angle 16
Attaching PSS to Tractor 13
Calibration Formula 26
Chain Drive Disconnect 12

PARTS
Index to Parts Lists 37

Front Disc 12 SAFETY

Front Rollers 11 Check Lists

Hitching PSS to Tractor 14 Pre-Operation (Owner's Responsibility) 27
Operation 11 Pre-Delivery (Dealer's Responsibility) 36
Pre-Operation Check List-(Owner's Responsibility) 27 Deliver (Dealer's Responsibility) 36

PSS Attitude Adjustment 15 Safety & Instructional Decals 8, 8, 10

PSS Ground Tool Operation 11 Safety Rules 5, 6, 7

Safety Symbols Explained 2

MAMNODSEE (11/5/2012) I” dex 65




o

WARRANTY

(Replacement Parts For All Models Except Zero-Turn Mowers)

Woods Equipment Company (“WOODS™) warrants this product to be free from defect in material and
workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of delivery of the product to the original purchaser
with the exception of V-belts, which will be free of defect in material and workmanship lor a period of 12 months.

Under no cireumstances will this Warranty apply in the event that the product, in the good [aith opinion ol
WOODS, has been subjected w improper operation, improper maintenance, misuse, or an accident. This Warranty
does not cover normal wear or tear, or normal mainienance items.,

This Warranty 15 extended solely o the original purchaser ol the product. Should the onginal purchaser sell or
otherwise transler this product to a third party, this Warranty does not transfer to the third parly purchaser in any
way. There are no third party beneficiaries of this Warranty.

WOODS obligation under this Warranty is limited o, at WOODS™ option, the repair or replacement, [ree of
charge, of the product if WOODS, in its sole discretion, deems it to be defective or in noncompliance with this
Warranty. The product must be returned to WOODS with proof of purchase within thirty (30) days after
such defect or noncompliance is discovered or should have been discovered, routed through the dealer and
distributor from whom the purchase was made, transporiation charges prepaid. WOODS shall complete
such repair or replacement within a reasonable tme alter WOODS receives the product. THERE ARE NO
OTHEERE EEMEDIES UNDER THIS WARRANTY. THE REMEDY OF REPAIR OFE REFLACEMENT 1S THE
S0LE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE OF THIS
WARRANTY. WOODS MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND WOODS
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND/OR ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

WOODS shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential losses, damages or expenses, arising directly
or indirectly from the product, whether such claim is based upon breach of contract, breach of warranty,
negligence, strict liability in tort or any other legal theory. Without limiting the generality of the [oregoing,
Woods specilically disclaims any damages relating 1o (i) lost profits, business, revenues or goodwill; (i) loss of
crops; (1) loss because of delay in harvesting; (1v) any expense or loss incurred for labor, supplies, substitute
machinery or rental; or (v) any other type of damage 1o property or economic loss,

This Warranty is subject o any existing conditions of supply which may directly affect WOODS” ability to obtain
materials or manulacture replacement parts.

Mo agent, representative, dealer, distributor, service person, salesperson, or employee of any company, including
without limitation, WOODS, its authorized dealers, distributors, and service centers, is authorized to alter, modify,
or enlarge this Warranty.

Answers o any gquestions regarding warranly service and locations may be obtained by contacting:

% WOODS® | A Blount International Brand
ALITEC 2606 South llincis Route 2

CENTRAL FABRICATORS Post Office Box 1000
regon, llincis
i 800-319-6637 tel
WAIN-ROY 800-399-6637 fax
wWooDns® : woodsequipment.com

22018 Woods Equipment Company. All rights reserved. Weoods® and the Woods logo are trademarks of Woods Equipment Company. All other
trademarks, frade names, or service marks not owned by Woods Equipment Company that appear in this manual are the property of their respective
companies or mark holders. Specifications subject to change without notice.

F-8484 (Rev. 11/12/2018)



\

WARRANTY

All Models Excepl Zero-Turn Mowers

Please Enter Information Below and Save [or Fulure Relerence.
Date Purchased: Froam {Dealer):
Muodel Number: Serial Number:

Woods Equipment Company (“WOODS") warrants this prodoct to be free from defect in material and workmanship. Except as otherwise set forth
below, the duration of this Warranty shall be for TWELVE (12) MONTHS COMMENCING ON THE DATE OF DELIVERY OF THE
FRODUCT TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.

All current model backhoes, loaders and mounts (except 3-pt. SAF-T-LOK=® mounts) are warranted for two (23 years from the date of delivery w
the original purchaser. The limited warranty covers any defects in the material andfor workmanship. Following the proper, recommended
installation by an authorzed Woods Dealer and normal wse of a Woods mounting and backhoe or loader, if a tractor incurs damage resulting from
the attachment, Woods will cover the existing tractor warranty in the event the manofacturer voids its ractor warranty because of the attachment.
Warranty does not cover any misuse or abusive conditions that could cause premature wear or damage w attachment or tractor,

The warranty periods for specific parts or conditions are listed below:

Part or Duration (from date of
Condition Model Number delivery to the original
Warranted purchaser)

All units invoiced after 4/30/2012

BHE4R30, BEADA0, BET2.30, BBa4.40. BBa0.50, BET2.50. BB6O.A0, BETL60, BBS4.60, BEE4.50,
DSE.50. DS10.40, DSBS, DSOE.S0, DS10.50. DSOL0.50, DBEHS.31, DBHA.31

BW12, BW 1050, BW10.500), BW 1550, BW 15500, BW 10,60, BW L0600, BW 1370, BW 13.700),
BWIATOIQREY, BW1560, BW15600), BWI0L70, BW 10700, BWI1570, BW15.700). BW20.50,
BWHLS), BW2e0, BW20.600, BW2LT), BW20.700Q. BW20.51, BW20.510Q. BW20al,
Gearbox BW20elQ, BW20.71. BW20.710Q. BWI13.71, BWIAT1Q. BWI3TIQREY

components TR, BW2A0XHD, BW 16200, BW 400N

RDYSOX, PRDGOM, PRDT200, PRDE4ON, S15C0, S20CD, 52200, $25CD, 527CD, 530CD0,
TC/RT4. TC/ReE, TC/RAD, TEW 144, TEW B0, TBW 204, TSGS0. S12ED, S15ED, 518ED. S20ED

FMeh.20, FM72.20. TBWI150C, RT/R42.30, RT/R48.30, RT/R60.40, RT/RT2.40, RC3.5, RC4, RCS, | 3 years (1 vear if used in rental or
RCH commercial applications)

f wears

Blade

spindles RDOSOX, PRDGOMK, PRDT200, PRDE00, TEW 44, TEW 180, THW 204 3 vears

Under no circumstances will this Warranty apply in the event that the prodect, in the good faith opinion of WOODS, has been subjected o
improper operation, improper maintenance, misuse, or an accident. This Warranty does not apply in the event that the product has been
materially modified or repaired by someone other than WOODS, a WOODS authorized dealer or distributor, andior a WOODS authorized
service center. This Warranty does not cover normal wear or tear. or normal maintenance items. This Warranty also does not cover repairs made
with parts other than those obtainable through WOODS.

This Warranty is extended solely to the orginal purchaser of the product. Should the original purchaser sell or otherwise transfer this product 1o
a third party, this Warranty does nod transfer to the third party purchaser in any way. There are no third party beneficiaries of this Warranty.
WOODS makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect 1o engines, batteries, tires or other parts or accessories nol manufaciured by
WOODS. Warranties for these items, if any, are provided separately by their respective manufacturers.

WOODS™ obligation under this Warranty is limited to, at WOODS" option, the repair or replacement. free of charge, of the product if WOODS,
in its sole discretion, deems it 1o be defective or in noncompliance with this Warranty. The product must be returned to WOODS with proof
of purchase within thirty (30) days after such defect or noncompliance is discovered or should have been discovered, routed through the
dealer and distributor from whom the purchase was made, transportation charges prepaid. WOODS shall complete such repair or
replacement within a reasonable time after WOODS receives the product. THERE ARE NO OTHER REMEDIES UNDER THIS WARRANTY.
THE REMEDY OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS THE S0LE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE OF THIS WARRANTY. WOODS
MAEKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND WOODS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY ANIVOR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITMESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

WOODS shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential losses, damages or expenses, arising directly or indirectly from the
product, whether such claim is based upon breach of contract, breach of warranty, negligence, strict liability in tort or any other legal
theory. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Woods specifically disclaims any damages relating to (i) lost profits, business, revenues
or goodwill; (i) loss of crops: (iii) loss because of delay in harvesting; (iv) any expense or loss incurred for labor, supplies, substitute machinery
or rental; or (v) any other type of damage to property or economic loss.

This Warranty is subject o any existing conditions of supply which may directly affect WOODS' ability to obiain materials or manufacture
replacement parts.

Mo agent, representative, dealer. distributor, serviceperson, salesperson, or emplovee of any company, including without limitation, WOODS, is
authorized dealers, distributors, and service centers, is authorized to alter, modify, or enlarge this Warranty. Answers to any questions regarding
warranty service and locations may be obtained by contacting:

WOODS*®| A Blount International Brand

2606 South llinois Route 2
Post Office Box 1000
Oregon, llincis 61081 USA

B00-319-6637 tel
B00-399-6637 fax
woodsequipment.com

F-3079 (Rev. 3M1M3/2020)



PART NO.

MANO0988

WOODS®| A Blount International Brand

2606 South lllinois Route 2
Post Office Box 1000
Oregon, llincis 61061 USA

800-319-6637 tel ~a
800-399-6637 fax ' Mcﬂa

woodseguipment.com

2 2020 Woods Equipment Company. All rights reserved. Woods® and the Woods logo are trademarks of Woods Equipment Company. All other
trademarks, trade names, or service marks not owned by Woods Equipment Company that appear in this manual are the property of their respec-

tive companies or mark holders. Specifications subject to change without notice.



